In accordance with

Rule 3,35 of th
Inl;lglvencyo(Etn;Iand & A M O 3 o , ﬁ )
by Notice of administrator’s proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986

-

o

E ase

P

27/05/201 7 #291
COMPANIES HOUSE use

Company details
Companynumber [0 |2 [3 [8 [7[6]{2]7 + Filling in this form

Company name in full | D & | Building Services Ltd

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Mark Elijah Thomas

Sumame Bowen

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 11 Roman Way

Street | Berry Hill

Post town | Droitwich Spa

County/Region | Worcestershire

Postcode (wlrfo| [olalu]

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another administrator,

Administrator's address e

Building name/number [ O Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another administrator,

Post town

County/Region |

Postcode T rrrrrr

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

m | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s Signatuee
Signature K )\,J&a_.__ < 'ZLr . r‘}’
Signature date |-"2_|—"4_ lmo_lr%_ EWW’?




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[ Somome ™ Justin Brown =] Where to send

l_t"'"”‘"’ = MB Insolvency You may return this form to any Companies House
| address, however for expediency we advise you to
_ retum it to the address below:

|

11 Roman Way
( Berry Hill

P“m"" Droitwich Spa
[omme " \Norcestershire
| Postcode

=

|'bx

| ot 01905 776771
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

iW |?|9_|__|-9-RI—J_|—- Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry Court

D & | Building Services Limited
in Administration

THE ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSAL

Mark Bowen
Administrator

MB Insolvency
11 Roman Way
Berry Hill
Droitwich
Worcestershire
WR9 9A)

Telephone: 01905 776 771
Email: mark@mb-i.co.uk

No. 8091 of 2017



D & ] Building Services Limited {In Administration)
The Administrators Proposal

Contents
1. Executive Summary
2. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
3. The Administrators Fees
4, The Administrators Expenses
5. Proposed Work to be Undertaken
6. Other Information te Support the Proposed Fees
7. The Administrators Discharge
8. Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee
9. Approval Process
Appendices
L. The Statement of Proposals
ll. Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs
Il. Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements
IV. Breakdown of the Administrators Time Costs from 4 April 2017 to 24 May 2017
V. Information to Support the Administrators Fee Proposal
VI.  Notice of Decision Procedure / Voting Form / Proxy Form / Proof of Debt
Vil.  Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee



D & i Building Services Limited (In Administration}
The Administrators Proposal

Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Administrators Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix I,

1.2 The business was established in 22 May 1989 and the principal activity of the
Company was heating and ventilation engineers, and traded from leasehold
premises at 53 The Avenue, Rubery, Rednal, 845 9AL. On 4™ April 2017, Mark
Bowen of MB Insolvency was appointed Administrator of the Company by the
Director.

1.3 As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Administrator is
currently pursuing the second statutory objective of achieving a better resuit for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration).

1.4 Asummary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.

Assets
Anticipated Total
Realisations future anticipated
Asset to date | realisations realisations
Book Debts 66,976 217,215 284,191
Cash at Bank 22,325.60 0 22,325.60
Plant & Machinery/Office 3,600 0 3,600
Equipment & Stock
Vehicles 6,500 0 6,500
Expenses
Expense Anticipated Total
incurred to further anticipated
Expense date expense expense
Administrators fees 27,531.50 72,113.05 99,644.55
Solicitors’ fees - 5,000.00 5,000.00
Agents’ fees 3,500.00 - 3,500.00
Pension Advice 250.00 - 250.00
Employees Assistance 994.43 - 994.43
Dividend prospects
Distribution / Anticipated
dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class date dividend
Preferential creditors Nil 100p/€
Unsecured creditors Nil 0.9p/E

1.5 The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events
leading to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as

well as other statutory information.




D & | Building Services Limited {In Administration)
The Administrators Proposal

1.6

1.7

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the
Administrator anticipates they will undertake to complete the Administration
together with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this
Proposal provides further information on the Administrators’ costs to date,
including the costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters
for creditors’ consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Administrators’
discharge on conclusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together
with all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

On 27 April 2017 Mr. Stuart McGugan agreed with the proposed Administrator that
MB Insolvency be paid fees for work done prior to the Administration on the basis
of time costs incurred by the insolvency practitioners and their staff at their
standard charge-out rates and related expenses for the following tasks and matters
that were considered to be necessary to placing D & | Building Services into
Administration.

In conducting the above work, the following costs were incurred:

£
MB Insolvency’s time costs {see Appendix Il} 9,942.50
MB Insolvency’s disbursements Nil
Agents’ costs 1,500
Solicitors’ costs 5,000
Accountant’s Fees 1,000

Attached at Appendix il is a breakdown of the time costs of the Administrator and
their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix lIl are MB
insolvency’s charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.

All the above costs remain unpaid.

The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.



D & 1 Building Services Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators Praposal

3.

5.

The Administrators Fees

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

35

The Administrator proposes to fix his fees on the following basis:

(i) Asasetfee
(i)  As percentage of realisations in relation to the collection of book debts.

Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Administration to 24 May 2017. The Statement of Proposals provides an account
of the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Administrator and their staff.

The charge-out rates of the Administrator and their staff are detailed in Appendix
lil. The appropriate staff have been assigned to wark on each aspect of the case
based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the
relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed.

Creditors may  access a Guide to  Administrators’ Fees at
https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Ad
ministrators Fees Oct 2015.pdf or a hard copy will be provided on request.

Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future
time costs that the Administrator anticipates incurring in this Administration.

The Administrators Expenses

4.1

4.2

The Administrators’ expenses may be divided into two categories:

o (Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specifically identified as relating
to the administration of the case. These are charged to the estate at cost
with no uplift. These include, but are not limited to, such items as
advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses. Legislation provides that administrators may
discharge Category 1 expenses from the funds held in the insolvent estate
without further recourse to creditors.

e (ategory 2 expenses are costs that are also directly referable to the
appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent third
party. Payments may only be made in relation to Category 2 expenses after
the relevant creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

Appendix Il provides details of the bases of Category 2 expenses that the
Administrator proposes to recover from the insolvent estate.

Proposed Work to be Undertaken



D & | Building Services Limited {In Administration)
The Administrators Proposal

5.1 Setoutin Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Administrator proposes that

5.2

he and his staff will undertake. The most material tasks are summarised below.
The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals
provides an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to
creditors.

Administration {including Statutory Reporting)

The Administrator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations, Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Administrator
and his staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

5.3 Primarily, these tasks include;

Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;
Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Administrator that materially
affect the administration;

Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory
requirements; and

Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

5.4 The Administrator examines the conduct of the Company and its directors prior to

the Administration with two main objectives:

To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

To enable the Administrator to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider
whether disqualification proceedings are appropriate (“CDDA” work).

5.5 In the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the

Company’s books and records, considering information received from creditors and
the Company’s accountants and seeking information from the Company’s directors
and other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

5.6 in the event that guestionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to

conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the
Administrators next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is

6



D & 1 Building Services Limited {In Administration)
The Administrators Proposal

5.7

5.8

59

identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. |If the
Administrator encounters resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may
be appropriate,

In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Administrator will be required to assist the Insolvency Service’s investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company’s books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below
reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Administrator considers that additional work is required, they
may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the
estimate.

Realisation of assets

The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Administrator
to date in realising the Company's assets. The principal matters that require
further work are:

e Continuing to pursue the Company’s outstanding contractual book debts;
Establishing the sums due in respect of the directors’ loans/inter-company
balances and pursuing settlement of these;

e Concluding a sale of the Company’s chattel assets, which will involve
determining the claims of retention of title; and

# Dealing with assets subject to contract hire, lease agreements and hire
purchase

Creditors {claims and distributions)

5.10 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different ciasses of

creditor involved in the Administration that require the Administrators attention.
In particular, the Administrator anticipates conducting the following key tasks:

e Assisting the employees to receive payments from the RPQ and liaising with
the RPC to agree its claim;

s Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company's records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown’s claims;

e Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;
Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed;




D & | Building Services Limited {In Administration)
The Administrators Proposal

e Agreeing employee claims, calculating and paying a distribution to
preferential creditors, if there are sufficient funds, and paying the
subsequent PAYE/NI deductions to HMRC;

6. Other information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Attached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Administrator envisages
the above work will take to complete. Appendix V also provides the estimate of
the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.

Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given
below. In the event that it proves necessary for the Administrator to incur
additional expenses in performing his duties, he will provide further details in his
progress reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve
any adjusted Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Administrator incurs time
costs in excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors
for approval if they propose to draw any fees in addition to those estimated from
the insolvent estate.

In summary, the Administrator proposes that part of their fees be fixed on a set fee
basis of £60,435. This estimate includes the time spent to date of £27,532, as
described in Appendix V.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. [t has been assumed
that:

. investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried
out;
* given the nature of the book debts it is envisaged that there will be a

significant proportion of time spent on the collection of the debtor
ledger. A significant amount of outstanding monies relate tc large
contractual debts and it is anticipated that time will be spent iiaising
with Higgs and Sons, the main contractor, and the director of the
company in arder to try and agree the final accounts;

. there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or
additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and

L there will be no need to extend the Administration

On the basis of these assumptions, the Administrator does not anticipate that it
will be nectessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does
not proceed as envisaged, the Administrator will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate,



D & | Building Services Limited {In Administration)
The Administrators Proposal

6.

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1 Appendix V provides the Administrators estimate of the expenses that have been or
are likely to be incurred.

6.2 Please note that the estimate has been provided on the assumptions given below.
In the event that it proves necessary for the Administrator to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further detaiis in their
progress reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve
any adjusted Expenses Estimate.

6.3 In summary, the Administrator proposes that their fees in relation to the collection
of the bock debts be calculated at a percentage of realisations. See Administrators
fee proposal in Appendix II.

6.4 Fixing the Administrator’s fees in this way provides creditors with certainty as
regards the fees irrespective of developments in the Administration (although the
Administrator has a statutory right to seek creditors’ approval to adjust the fee in
the event that circumstances change materially) and, if the Administrator was to
charge his fees on the alternative basis of time costs incurred by him and his staff,
it is very likely that this would result in a fee at least equal to, and likely in excess
of, that proposed. On this basis, the Administrator considers the proposed fee
basis to be a fair and reasonable reflection of the work that he proposes to
undertake.

The Administrators Discharge

7.1 The Act requires that the timing of the Administrator’s discharge from liability will
be decided by the preferential and unsecured creditors. The Administrator
proposes that this discharge will take effect when their appointment ceases to
have effect, unless the court specifies a time.

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

8.1 Attached at Appendix VIl is a Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee.
The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Administrator in discharging his
functions. In particular, a Creditors’ Committee takes on the responsibility for
approving the basis of the Administrator’s fees and other costs described above.

8.2 In the absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the preferential and
unsecured creditors. The Administrator does not see a need for a Committee to be
formed in this case.

8.3 Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Committee,
provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three
nominations would be required and the requisite majority of creditors would also
need to object to the proposed decision not to form a Committee. Appendices Vil
and Vil provide further information on these steps.



D & | Building Services Limited {in Administration)
The Administrators Proposal

9.

Approval Process

9.1 The Administrator is seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed decisions set out

below by means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited to vote on
these proposed decisions by completing and returning the enclosed voting form
together with a proof of debt form, if one has not already been submitted. These
forms are attached at Appendix VIl together with & Notice of Decision Procedure
setting out the following proposed decisions:

) That the Administrator’s fees be fixed by reference to a set fee of
£60,435, plus as a percentage in relation to the collection of book debts.

. That the Administrator be authorised to recover all Category 2
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in MB Insolvency’s
Summary; and

[ That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Administrators
Proposal be approved.

9.2 The Administrator must receive completed forms by no later than 23.59 on 12 June

2017 to enable your vote to be counted.

9.3 Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory

threshold as set out in the Notice attached at Appendix VIl can require that a
physical meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the
Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which this Proposal was
delivered. if you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing
which of the decision(s) above you wish the meeting to consider.

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact
the Administrator or Justin Brown, on 01905 776 771 or by email to justinbrown@mb-

Dated this 24 May 2017

N -

Mark Bowen
Administrator

Mark Bowen was appeinted Administrator of D & | Bullding Services Limited on 4 April 2017. The affairs, business and property
of the Company are managed by the Administrator. The Administrator acts as an agent of the Company and contract without
personal liability.

10



APPENDIX |

D & I Building Services Limited {In Administration)

STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986



Appendix |
to the Administrators Proposal

Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry Court
No. 8091 of 2017

D & I Building Services Limited
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Mark Bowen
Administrator

MB Insolvency

11 Roman Way, Berry Hill, Droitwich, Worcestershire, WR9 9AJ
01905 776 771

mark@mb-i.co.uk

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Mark Bowen the Administrator of Administrator, solely to
comply with his statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before
creditors a statement of his proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration and for no other
purpose. [t is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpase, ot in any other
context.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other than under
Paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fuflest extent
permitted by law, the Administrator does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in
respect of this Statement of Proposals.

The Administrator acts as an agent for D & | Building Services Limited and contract without personal liability,
The appointment of the Administrator is personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, MB
Insolvency does not assume any responsibility and wifl not accept any liability to any person in respect of
this Statement of Proposats or the conduct of the Administration.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of MB Insolvency are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.



D & | Building Services Limited {in Administration)
Statement of Administrators Proposais
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1.

2.

introduction

Background to the Company

Events Leading to the Administration

The Purpose of the Administration

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Administrator’s Appointment
The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors

The Administrator's Fees

Approval of the Statement of Proposals

Summary of the Administrators Statement of Proposals

Attachments

A

Definitions

Statutory Information

Estimated Financial Statement as at 4 April 2017 and Creditors’ Details
Estimated Cutcome Statement

The Administrators Receipts and Payments Account to 24 May 2017



D & | Building Services Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrators Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.

introduction

1.1 This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Act in
relation to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full
update as to the present position and to set out the Administrators proposals for
achieving an Administration objective.

1.2 The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to
the Company is set out in Attachment B.

1.3 This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 24 May 2017.
Creditors are invited to decide whether to approve the Administrators proposals.
Section 8 provides further details on this decision process.

Background to the Company

2.1 D&! Building Services Limited {'D&I’) was incorporated 22 May 1989 by James
McGugan, who operated as a sole trader, Joined by john Bayliss on 12th January
1895 the company traded as a medium sized commercial type mechanical services
sub-contractor working for principle main contractors in the public sector education

and health care,

2.2 Stuart McGugan join the company in 1992 after leaving school as a mechanical
engineer apprentice and in 2008 received a 5% share from Mr ) Bayliss and Mr J
McGugan and the position of Contracts Director responsible for managing and
delivering larger value contracts.

2.3 In February 2010 with the turnover now at £7m an internal management buyout
was concluded which resulted in Stuart McGuggan taking 100% shareholding with
Mr Bayliss and Mr ! McGugan retiring from the business with immediate effect.

2.4 Whilst the company was trading in difficult financial climate the turnover peaked in
2010 at £9m, however it typically averaged at £8m up to the date of cessation.

2.5 At this level the company traded mainly with principle contractors but also with
direct client small value works, with orders ranging from £1000 to £2,000,000. All
engaged works were within the public sector of education and health care.

2.6 The larger sub-contract packages were undertaken with the likes Galliford Try
Construction and Partnerships, Interserve, and Clegg construction, whilst the
medium value works were undertaken with clients such as AM Griffiths, Williarmn
Gough GTH Construction. The small value works were completed for the likes of
University of Birmingham, Aston Martin, Royal Wolverhampton New Cross Hospital
and Cannock Chase Hospital.



D &1 Building Services Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrators Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.7 The proposed draft accounts for October 2016 showed the company at a break even
position, moving into the next Quarter with estimated turnover for that quarter of
circa £2,2m, this was mainly made up of three major contracts Cygnet Health Care
for Coventry Clegg construction, Wolverhampton University ST&P for Clegg
construction and RCDM Longbridge for Galliford Try Partnerships.

2.8 In February 2017 it was established that the same quarter indicated a trading loss of
£200k, of this £150k as a result of a completed contract at The Mail Box not realising
final account expectations.

2.9 Two of the larger projects for Clegg Construction were due to be completed at the
end of January 2017 however issues with construction and availability of works to
complete resulted in litigation and a subsequent under certification of payments
against the company’s claims. Clegg Construction advised that liquidated and
ascertained damages (LADs} were being levied by their client which intern would be
issued against D&I, on top of their considerable contra charges.

2.10 The project at Wolverhampton University was due for completion in
February 2017 but this had failed due to construction issues and delay notices were
issued to D& together with considerable under certification of the February account
of circa £110,000, accompanied by a notice of intention to issue LADs.

2.11 In order to ascertain the trading position the company produced a cash flow
forecasts for the coming months. Despite the company having work in progress that
would allow the business to trade up to the close of March 2017, confirmed future
orders of £500,000 and further contracts valued at £1,000,000 starting in April and
May 2017, the cash flow forecast showed that the level of overheads couid not be
sustained with this level of trading in the short term. This coupled with the
anticipated trading loss and disputed accounts with Clegg Construction left the
company with nc choice but to seek professional advice.

2,12 With the guidance of the company accountants MB Insolvency were
contacted to provide some advice regarding the viability of the company. Following
a meeting with MB Insolvency on 22 March 2017 it was decided that the company
should file for Administration.

Overview of Financial Information

2.13 Extracts from the unaudited accounts for the 12 months to 31 July 2015 and
comparatives for year ended 31 July 2014 are shown below.

2.14 Piease note that this information has not been verified by the Administrator or by
MB Insolvency. Furthermore, the comments below each table reflect
management’s explanations of the amounts included in the profit and loss account

and balance sheet.



D & 1 Building Services Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrators Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Unaudited Unaudited Accounts

Accounts for for
year ended year ended
31 july 2015 31 July 2015
£
£
Turnover 9,397,548 7,647,189
Cost of Sales (8,842,060) {7,209,170)
Gross Profit 555,488 438,019
Other Expenses {396,089) (327,533)
Other Operating
Income 1,120 2,240
(L)/EBIT 160,519 112,726
Summary Balance Sheet
Unaudited Unaudited
Accounts for Accounts for
year ended year ended
31 July 2015 31 July 2015
£ £
Tangible assets 45,497 26,172
Fixed assets 45,497 26,172
Current Assets
stock 20,000 -
debtors 3,051,246 2,358,608
Cash at bank 156,266 46,069
3,273,009 2,430,849
Liabilities
Trade creditors (3,038,870) {2,313,354)
Other {23,229) {(4,467)

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

(3,062,199)
210,810

—————————rah

(2,317,821)
113,028

W———————amerr—



D & | Building Services Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Administrators Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

Management and Employees

2.15 As at 4 April 2017 the Company employed approximately 29 staff.

2.16 Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company

Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

On 22 March 2017 Mark Bowen and Justin Brown of MB Insolvency met with the
director of the company to consider the options open to the company. At that
meeting it was agreed that the company was not viable going forward.

Due to the increasing pressure from various trade creditors and the imminent
threat of creditor enforcement action it was considered that filing a Notice of
Intention (‘NOI’) and the gaining of an interim moratorium would provide the
company with the immediate protection it required.

In addition to the creditor pressure, the company was in a position to pay
employees weekly wages payable on the following Friday.

The director signed a NOI to appoint Mark Bowen of MB Insolvency as
Administrator, which was filed in court on Monday 24 March 2017.

The director subsequently made the majority of the workforce, apart from 3
administrative staff, redundant on the same day. The 3 members of staff were
retained in order to bring the company’s accounting records up to date and to
process various bills and applications for works that had been completed in the
week preceding cessation.

The NO! was also served on Mational West Minster Bank Plc as a qualifying floating
charge holder (“QFC’) on the same date.

Following the expiery of the statutory notice period in which any QFC can oppose
the notice of intention, Mark Bowen of MB Insolvency was appointed Administrator
of the Company on 4™ April 2017.

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

The Purpose of the Administration

4.1

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule 81, Paragraph 3(1) of the
Act. In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his
functions with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or



D & | Building Services Limited {In Adminijstration)
Statement of Administrators Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely
to be achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in
Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as
a whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is
permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The Administrator would comment that objective 1 was not achievable due to a
lack of working capital and the cessation of trading prior to appointment, the
Administrator did not consider it possible to restructure the existing business or
propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement.

The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern {or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation). The
Administrator would comment that the Administration has enabled a more secure
and controlled sale of assets and book debt collection, whilst at the same time
providing a moratorium against creditor action. Whilst the Administrator believes
that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors in this matter, this will
ultimately depend on the successful collection of the outstanding books debts due
to the company.

Where the second objective also is not achievable the Administrator would
comment that the third objective will be achieved through the sale of the
Company'’s assets and by the collection of the Company’s debtors.

A detailed account of how the Administrator has sought to achieve the objective of
the Administration is set out below.

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Administrators Appointment

5.1

5.2

immediately upon appointment the Administrator undertook a review of the
Company’s affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements.
This assessment was carried out in liaison with the remaining management of the

Company.
The sale of the Company’s business and assets

Prior to Administration the company had been in negotiations with a third party
who wished to acquire the share capital of the company. These negotiations
advanced to such a stage that heads of terms were drawn up with a view to
completion. Unfortunately the deal fell away as the incoming purchaser was not
satisfied with financial figures provided by the company, which ultimately lead to
both parties pulling out. The director had suggested that it would be likely that that
the interested party would more than likely make an approach to the duly



D & | Building Services Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrators Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

53

5.4

5.5

appointed Administrator with a view to purchasing the business and assets of the
company. Following the filing of the NOI| indirect contact was made with the third
party to ascertain if they still maintained a level of interest in the acquisition.
Unfortunately they confirmed that they were no longer interested.

Sales to connected parties

There have been no sales of any of the Company’s assets to connected parties since
the Administrator's appointment.

Assets remaining to beé realised

The Administrator has instructed MGR Appraisals Limited (‘MGR’), who are
professional independent agents with adequate professional indemnity insurance,
to dispose of the Company's assets using the most advantageous method available,

The company owned various chattel assets. These assets were valued by MGR on
both an in-situ, going concern basis and ex-situ forced sale basis. As a purchaser
could not be sought to acquire the business and assets of the company the
estimated to realise values fell in line with MGR’s ex-situ valuation. The values
attributed to those assets were as follows;

Asset Book Value Ex-Situ Value Realised
Plant & Machinery / Fixtures & | 11,986 1,600 3,600
Fittings / Stock

Motor Vehicles 15,129 6,300 6,500

5.6

5.7

As at the date of appointment the company had cash at bank totalling £22,325.60.
Shortly following appointment these monies were transferred to estate account.

Cn the Administrator’s appointment, the value of the Company’s sales ledger was
£2,004,169. Given the nature of the company’s business the majority of these debts
were subject to contractual terms. As previously detailed in the main body of the
report the larger contractors have either previously served the company with
payment hold notifications, pay less notices or advised that the costs of completing
the outstanding works would outweigh any balance that may be due under the
contract.

Shortly following appointment Higgs & Sons LLP (‘Higgs’) were engaged to assist in
the collection of the outstanding debtor book. Higgs were engaged due to their
experience and knowledge general debt collection and in dealing with contractual
disputes. Higgs will work on a commission basis of 8% of realisations in respect of
the general collection of book debts, capped at a total fee of £15,000. This sum
does not include any specialist advice or action required in relation to further
perusal action in respect of contractual debts,




D & | Building Services Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Administrators Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.8

5.9

A detailed report has been received from Higgs which classifies the various debts
due, which are as follows:

Estimated to
Classification of Debt Book Value Realise
£ £

Applications subject 1,625,247 Nil

to disputes

Clean Applications 89,292 66,969
Aged Retentions 136,788 102,592
Aged Debtors 152,840 114,630

Applications Subject to Dispute

These debts are subject to contractual disputes. Higgs have advised that significant
correspondence has been received from the debtors advising that the appointment
of an Administrator classifies as an insolvency event as pert the terms of their
contract with the company and therefore all works are terminated with immediate
effect. Due to the company being in breach of its obligations they are engaging
alternative contractors to complete the outstanding works which will be offset
against any monies due to the company. It is therefore anticipated that no monies
will be realised in this regard.

Clean Applications / Aged Retentions / Aged Debtors

A general provision of 25% has been applied to the remainder of the book debts to
aliow for various disputed debts, contra charges and write offs which are
considered likely.

Post appointment strategy

The Administrator’s staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims, including
retention of title claims, and have handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen
which include telephone calls and correspondence.

The Administrators legal advisors, Higgs, have been assisting the Administrator with
post appointment matters, contractual issues in relation to the books debts as
detailed above and various retention of title claims.

5.10 Various motor vehicles were either financed or on hire purchase agreements. The

Administrator’s staff liaised with these funders and facilitated their collection.

5.11 As detailed above MGR were instructed by the Administrator to undertake

inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and



D & | Building Services Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Administrators Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

other chattel assets where appropriate. The agents also advised on the best
method of disposal of those assets and assisted in their disposal, as well as assisted
with claims of retention of title and security. All chattel assets of the company have
been realised.

5.12 The Administrator has engaged Insol Financial Solutions Limited to assist in dealing
with the company’s stakeholder and auto enrolment pensions schemes,

5.13 All the above professional fees {excluding debt collection & pension fees} are based
upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their standard charge out rates
and will be reviewed by the Administrators staff before being approved for
payment.

5.14 Asset Storage Limited have been engaged to remove, record and store all
accounting records belonging to the company. The fees in this regard are charged
on a per box basis at £50 per box for the life of the appointment, including disposal.
Following appointment 30 boxes were removed from the company’s trading
premises.

5.15 The company operated from a leasehold premises at 53 The Avenue, Rubery,
Rednal, B45 9AL, with an attributed annual rental figure of £20,000. As at the date
of cessation the company was a month in arrears with its rent. The premises have
been vacated and the landlords managing agents have requested a formal
surrender of the lease. At present the landlord’'s solicitors are in the process of
preparing a deed of surrender for signature by the Administrator.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.16 The Administrator is undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities in
order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the
benefit of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be
submitted in respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the
Administration and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

5.17 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company’s
business has been conducted or information cn any potential recoveries for the
estate, they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Administrator as soon

as they are able.

6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1 Due to lack of information the Director has been unable to prepare and submitted a
signed Statement of Affairs. An Estimated Financial Statement of the Company,
together with a list of the creditors, is attached at Attachment C for creditors’
information. These details have been extracted from the Company’s records and
therefore no warranty can be given to the accuracy of the details given.

10



D & | Building Services Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Administrators Proposals
Pursuant to Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.2 In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration {including agents,
legal and other professional fees).

6.3 The Administrator has not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information.

Secured creditors

As detailed above the company banked with National Westminster Bank Plc, who
held a fixed and floating charge against the company. The charge was created on 18
May 2010 and registered on 22 May 2010. There was no indebtedness to the bank
as at the date of cessation.

Preferential claims

6.4 A claim for unpaid pension contributions is also anticipated, although it is yet to be
quantified. As previously disclosed Insol Financial Sclutions Limited have been
engaged to deal with the winding up of the pension schemes and finalising any
claims for outstanding contributions.

6.5 Preferential claims relating to employee arrears of wages and holiday pay are
expected to be paid by the RPO who will have a corresponding preferential claim
against the Company. These are likely to be in the region of £24,006. There are no
other known preferential claims outstanding.

6.6 Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company’s net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

6.7 In this case, the prescribed part provision does not apply, as there is no debt due to
any secured creditor,

6.8 As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement attached at Attachment D,
on the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be
incurred in bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there
will be sufficient funds to pay a distribution to preferential creditors, however any
distribution to non-preferential unsecured creditor swill depend on the successful
collection of book debts due to the company. Due to the possible distribution to
unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to the address on the front
of this report. A Proof of Debt form is provided in the document to which this forms

an appendix.

6.9 Attached at Attachment D is the Administrators receipts and payments account for
the period from 4 April 2017 to 24 May 2017.

11



D & | Building Services Limited {In Administration}
Statement of Administrators Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7. The Administrators Fees

7.1 The Administrator proposes to be remunerated, for all activities other than debt

7.2

7.3

collection, on a set fee basis. The Administrator is proposing to be remunerated as
a percentage of realisations in respect of book debt collection.

The Administrator will seek approval for the basis of this fees from the creditors,
unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

Information to support the proposed basis of the Administrator’s fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Administrators
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

81

8.2

8.3

The Administrater is seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of Proposals,
which are summarised in Section 9, by means of a vote by correspondence.

Attached to the Administrators Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals
forms an appendix, is a Notice of Decision Procedure and a voting form, which
describes how creditors may lodge a vote on the proposed decision to approve
the Statement of Proposals and on the other proposed decisions.

Creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out in the Notice can require that
a physical meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to
the Administrator within 5 business days of the date on which the Statement of
Proposals was delivered.

9. Summary of the Administrators Proposals

9.1

9.2

The Statement of Proposals which creditors are invited to consider, is
summarised below.

in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Administrator formally
proposes to creditors that:

e the Administrator continues to manage the business, affairs and property of
the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particular that:

(i) he continues to collect the outstanding book debts due to the company;

(i} he investigates and, if appropriate, pursues any claims that the Company
may have against any perscn, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services
to the Company; and

12



D & | Building Services Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrators Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

(iii) he does all such things and generally exercises all his powers as
Administrator as he considers desirable or expedient at his discretion in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these activities.

e the Administrator makes distributions to any secured or preferential creditors
in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl of the Act. Further, he may
make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the court's
permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act
where necessary.

e the Administrator ends the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

(i) in the event that the Administrator thinks that a distribution will be made
to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court’s permission,
and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is
in Administration), they shall send to the registrar of companies notice to
move the Company from Administration to Creditors’ Voiuntary
Liquidation. In such circumstances, Mark Bowen will be appointed
Liquidator and will be authorised to in undertaking their duties as
Liquidator. Creditors may nominate a different person or persons as the
proposed liquidator or liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a)
of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60{6)(b) of the Rules, but they must
make the nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the
Statement of Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about the
process

{i) however, in the event that there is no remaining property that might
permit a distribution to the Company’s creditors, they shall file a notice of
dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act; or

(iii} alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to
unsecured creditors, the Administrator may seek to place the Company
into Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a
Liquidator may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such
circumstances, Mark Bowen may ask the court that they be appointed
Liquidator, to act in undertaking their duties as Liquidator.

Dated this 24" May 2017

Mark Bowen - Administrator

Mark Bowen was appointed Administrator of D & | Building Services Limited on 4 April 2017. The
affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Administrator. The Administrator
acts as an agent of the Company and contract without personal liability.

13



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Administrator
The Company

The Court

EBIT

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
SiP

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insoivency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Administrators Proposals prepared pursuant to
Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Mark Bowen

D&I Building Services Limited {in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Earnings before interest and tax

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regutations




ATTACHMENT B

D&I BUILDING SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

D&I Building Services Limited
None

None

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Administrator

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

in Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry

8091 of 2017
4 April 2017
Mark Bowen, MB Insolvency, 11 Roman Way,

Berry Hill, Droitwich, Worcestershire, WR9 9A)

c/o MB Insolvency, 11 Roman Way, Berry Hill,
Droitwich, Worcestershire, WR9 9AJ

02387627
22 May 1989

Mr. Stuart McGuggan

Mr. Stuart McGuggan

Mr Stuart McGuggan 250 Ordinary £1 shares




ATTACHMENT C

D&I BUILDING SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AT 4 APRIL 2017 AND CREDITORS’ DETAILS



Insoivency Act 1986

D & 1 Building Services Ltd
Estimated Financial Statement as at 4 April 2017

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Plant & Machinery/Office Furniture/Stock 11,986.00 1,600.00
Motor Vehicles 15,129.00 6,300.00
Book Debts 2,004,169.00 284,181.00
Cash at Bank 22,325.60 22,325.60
314,416.60
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
Arrears of Wages & Holiday Pay 24,006.00
24,006.00
290,410.60

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims {(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 1,283,859.68
Emplayees 179,430.00
HM Revenue & Customs 93,077.61

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferentiat creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders (250.00)

TOTAL SURPLUS/DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

NIL

290,410.60

NIL

290,410.60

NIL

290,410.60

NiL

290,410.60

1,656,367.29

(1,265,956.69)

(1,265,956.69)

(250.00)

(1,265,706.69)




60°510€ "J8A 0S8 Sd|

ZrL S1S ‘owA™-1epun-oiseomeN

g jo | ebey

00'80Y ‘sjels3 jelljsnpu| peoY JaWooT 1085810 Jelinj ‘asnoH JUBWUCIAUT PI 104U00) UswLcsIAUg Buipiing 00990
00'801 f1H6 5P ‘weybuiung ‘Asgny ‘peoy meN 0g P11 seomuag alld apisioolg vogo
98" 0P VMO LIMS ‘aayssy) ‘pleysslooey ‘2se Xog Od pin (IN) sexooug 6090
000 XX0 283N ‘aui L uodn ejiseomap ‘saue) sjuswhey 1g wodeal ustug 80an
Zy'sie XX9 283N ‘@UA ) uodp sjiseome ‘anus) sjuswhed |1g woosie | ysiug 8080
£eees'9 MSS 23N ‘7eapp % sud | ‘uophe(g ‘peoy efipuguieyd P (S>HOM [RI9IN) 00 % pAcg 2040
08°502'8L NH6 268 ‘weybuiwig ‘nyijog ‘peoy AdleAop 81 P Buniyedid 1stevsdg weybunuug 5090
02'686'E ZMP 0140 ‘Hipred ‘episiorep lended ‘eau( InoqieH ¢ ‘suchos|oD SNIPeIRY O/0 sweisAg Ay 8|ppig £080
89'880°SL L 1571 spee 15 uolbuliie py 91| ‘@ourUl feiisuiwo) jueg sphop puoy Jiy weyg 080
00°29%'t aJysdweybunjong ‘weyuing ‘peoy dwioig ‘Aioud ey pepwi 1seg 2080
00081 XN 0eg 'weybuiung ‘sjiaumnog ‘peoy juowneag 86| P11 seolABg [eDIUYDR] Yoseg t0go
8b'2ce SNy B2 ‘19isaydueiy ‘A8iSIOMm ‘PeoY Aspseld ‘2L xog Od PNDOA{ 90g90
Qs 0219

000 ‘aIys101se0noly) 'Angseyma | yed ssauisng AINgsexma | ‘aAl(] UIDASS ‘UNOD Jaliy £ palwI sjosuon ABreu3 % Buiping parewuoiny 50y
00°095‘} 4dE £¥S ‘@nyshqieq ‘Asjear)g ‘Jusoseln) pioya ], uojuad /L [eaipsp 02dog sejy J0v0
291252 Yd 1 8AQ 'SPUepI 158 ‘eBpUQINOIS ‘pEOY MBN gy ‘asnoH epeiBipusH uoN8jold 8il4 snbiy aovo
00"#95 19]s90I0M ‘YoUppeY ‘proY Asjpnig 222 paaw H0gyHY D0VD
21088 XSO 964 “191SO2I0M ‘POOA HOOIS “Yed SseuIsng POOM XI0IS L1 pI7 Yoajoud enby aovo
09'668'C T4y ZUH ‘preAwosg ‘eljue) sseuisng esnoyog | P17 odaudy Yovo
000 Sdg SNS ‘UopUIMS ‘lIIH JIWPUIM ‘E9Y L Xog Od Py suopniog ssaulsng Jeishy 40vD
02’619 N3| 158 ‘piojusH ‘peoy susenp | PN soNsSnodYy Aemelly 60VD
8p'G/8°0L S0 629 ‘weybuuug feQ Aes ‘Peoy NoN3 ‘esnoH Jo1g P11 SI0AU0D yYosuly L0vD
61°gov'glL S79 629 ‘weybuiwng NeQ A18S ‘peoy NollT ‘@shol 1ol P17 Buuoissiwiwo) Yosuly 80VD
0L'162'2 (S8 021D "1e1sean0ojn ‘Aingsaxma | ‘8sol) pleIpeQ “yed sssuisng julodeseg /G hun P11 sweisAg unsiy 0VD
80°00L V¥ A9 6157 ‘spean ‘uopmey ‘peoy spasy P17 Buuonipuo) Jty jeuoiewwaiul afepay S0VD
1692t°t Xv9 ENN ‘uoldweyuon Yied uoynop ‘peoy ielue ) g2 SwalsAg [0u0D SV OvVD
0B'8E9'2 NNY ZLHE ‘19810 ‘8004 ‘Aepp abejuep ‘anues wruoing ey P17 sioslotd Away £0VO
00'¥65 NV8 23d ‘ubnoloqsjed ‘peoy uopuoT| ‘aljua) sseuisng Blly P11 N XvEY 20v0
91°'859'82 (Z6 ZZTON "IemsN IN ‘Uode|iO meN ‘1S3 put uojybnog Aepm unep swalsAs oni4 Ly 00Y0
o' oLv'e MEZ L LNG ‘Xessng 1sgM ‘Butyuiop, ‘peoy aquoduled ‘(M) 8dueul 8210AU| DESH 0/0 PI} seuelD 'v'a'y LOVD
3 $saIppy sweN A9y

sio)pai) Auedwo) - g

P17 sedlnseg Buiping 1 2 @
Adsuaajosul gy



605102 18A DS 54l G jo 2 ebed
000 AVF APO3T ‘1981 BUOIDIA UsaND 1L 8jo41D Buipuny ¥040
200812 JH I €4 M ‘speat ‘AsiBul L eans ledeu) ‘ledey) pio eyt P Xe15-an)g £040
12Lo'e Sar 99 'spue|pi 1sepm ‘weybuiwing ‘uojsy 1eans N | P17 snid sbuixi4 2040
99'GLL'Y HVZ 02ND 'X8ss] ‘MOpBH ‘peoy uyinog ‘asnoy Jeqause)y PI7 uonI8I0ld Bal 104D
00 v 74¥ 094 .._mymmn:o; ,w>o._mmEo._m .x._mn_ sseulisng coxmw .t:oo mv_o._.mI En_ wﬁ_._mz_u_ 0040
00'BLE'GL N0 O LAM ‘uoldweylaniop ‘abejip died ‘PeoY USPOAA ‘SHIOM UHOMBAIOS P11 s@olAleg UoHB|JuSA ssaidx3 #0330
00°02¢ Hrl 2bg ‘weybuiwig ‘eg jesis ‘peoy poomuleys 0| SUOHN|OS JUBLLIUOIIAUT €030
SL'S08 dv¥.l ¥3d .r._m:ohon..m«mn_ ,wz._n_ JOUBN P Q:O..O Royi3 03D
02’022 D1} 8AQ ‘SPUBIPIN 1s8M ‘abpuqginols Jesng ybiH Jemo 221 P11 ydein-onos|3 103D
98'8¥L‘1 YV# 068 IINUNosS ‘ASiiys ‘peoy piojeng Ge ‘esnoH UoAY P17 B2U108]3 uospunwp3 0030

d90 2.9

oL ‘anysyleusT ‘silluelg wed yoe 1 W) uojjiweH ‘preasinog suoisBuiaIt £ ‘a0 asueul p11 sbBuudg usp3 S030
00'¥89 SN2 £LAS ‘aaysdoiys ‘rexiyp Mueg Apues goN ‘ule syeQ XIS Py suonejelsu] Bunong 50a0
09'686'L AHB 298 ‘SPUEB|pIN 1S9\ ‘UaMOS3|eH ‘pECY BUOJOIA ‘8SNOH Joadsold paywr sieisnqiong ¥0a0
£9'092 XVt 0LON ‘weybuipon ‘uoje3 Buo ‘peoy Agieq 251 P sweisAg Buiioo) 18uQ 2000
£9'GE0'L8 VXE 618 ‘weybuiig ‘vomen ‘19eng rendsoH 19} ‘unod Al P swajsAg josuod) 1o8ug €00
SE'6S8' P61 w6 969 ‘weybulwlg ‘yomwolg sjises ‘useis) ay| 8e//E P17 slosuoD Bwwa(g L0ao
65°€.2'6 Qv. 9SM ‘llesiem ‘AeH uAiseyD ‘eeus ybiy 55 P17 ([eou10913) suipesed piaeq 00a2
g2 lt6'v1L N SIMS “aayseyD ‘pleyubing *sue aqo|n ‘@snoy Hej0o) P11 wewdinb3 sei000 600D
E0'901'L Arg p¥g ‘Lreybuiung ‘peoy Bulpueisbury zzg ‘Aefing p1o 8y Py seoiaeSIomionQ Joenuoy 8000
rAWIEA"S aae €41 ‘aaysdosys ‘pioye | ‘1 yied pioyeis o uun papui sbuyse) inowon 2000
00'26S'L1 HQe 299 ‘uemose(eH ‘|iIH mopjonpy ‘elels3 Buipel) woydieq ¢ wun penwi (Bueeyy g Buiqunid) seomag 1oauuo) 9000
26'€29'c N1E 9LNG ‘Xessng 1sa M ‘uoiduseysiii ‘ucibunsny ‘enusay xely SUlBHNY Iy SI - O'1d Mfepuos V009
O0.0NOJ XAY cHM .._mﬁwmogo; ._umom_ WwaAlBN _mm:oI BADB|D meagm alld ooQEOO S0oD
26286 4v6 6AQ0 ‘@NysiaseIop) ‘uoybnoigieg ‘suen YseN ‘jood N € PIT SIO1UOD UOSHIEID $000
00's2e'2 loauo) xe] SID £000
BLYLG LY 579 228 ‘weybuiug ‘usslD $3000y ‘pecy As|piea 801 p17 suonelelsul 340 2000
ot'ee vdS 2.9 ‘e1yspioyels ‘yuomwe ] ‘ealq Aefey ‘Wlod Aefey 00¢ pawr BuisesT (eiepayie) 0022
000 pi] uawynioey Appey 909D
00'vL2's dNE SAQ ‘I'H Aspeug ‘oounjooig ‘shen syl ‘elejs3 iaiueld B6Y Hun PIN MN seoes Q 9 1000
3 $SaIpPY awen Aoy

sioypain Auedwod - g

P11 sedniag Bulping 1 3 @
Asusaajosul g



60'G102 “1®A TOS Sd! g jo ¢ abed
LL0BY'eY ZMV 0140 “Jipie] ‘episiefep [eirde] ‘@al(] JnogieH g ‘SUOHD8([0D SMPBINY O/0 pIt eneny 00OND
6v'906'y Z4e 929 ‘weybuiung ‘uopsys "jooug piojyoieH ‘Aep piojyoreH ‘g uno) sjbeg 8.A3 g AemeN EOND
16'8LE'PL SAL 2QH ‘pieysieppny ‘pecy $pes o sur asnoyp|eid PO ‘sedAeS IpaID Pi] 0D 8 quinT SjiAeN LOND
96’116 VV8 298 ‘SPUEIPIN 1S9 M ‘uBMOS3|eH 'pECY Squioo) OSZ ‘@snoH Aepp UbiH g dun P17 sioelold isieoads spimuoyeN ZOND
LLEPE'SE Y16 /g ‘weybuiuug ‘sysyoeeN ‘1S3 pu) 198NS UOUBUM E p11 ABojouyos | ¥ MIN FOND
09°SHE X1€ 8181 'se8a | -Uuo-uopo0)g Hed ssauisng ulieg uoisaid ‘Uno uooed g2 P11 BlGoN COND
AN AG6 SO8 ‘Spueipi IS8 ‘sifiey Asmoy ‘peoy Aemuod ‘elejsy Buipes] uodicig 2 un P17 S90IAISS [eDIpaly puelpIy 20ND
00'0¥9'e £ro 1S4 ‘loisug ‘yoinUoajyM ‘SueT 810y He ‘SpuBjyUoN P17 suoiinjog Buusswbug 43w LOWO
00°201 M8 269 ‘SPuBIPIN 1SaM ‘IINYII0S ‘aue apoT PIO 0201 P17 suos % Aeuoyen Py W 00WD
00°081 YaS LMS 'Hodyo0lS 'SACISD) 182 ‘SiF pu) PeoY AGMeN L2 Hun ‘MBIA uoljiAed P17 JreAcT] 010
0t'G50°1L HY9 £28 ‘weybuiuuig ‘uoibuipy eens ybi ezg P17 3ndsy 2 ju €070
¥6°1€8'12 HH6 ENN ‘uojdweyloN “Hied sseuisng siaAly ‘ABM |asnose) 0L-6 siun P17 gepury zZ010
60'0L9 gHO £XS ‘aiysay) ‘Vodya0lg ‘peoy Nied episuyiesH ‘yed apisyiesH P17 asesjoINy Xa7 107D
vO'veL X16 1579 “16)880n0[5) ‘weyusysy) ‘Aepn aizuenaenw g win pin Buyon » uoheuap simen 0010
v6'891'8 DL 6HM “121S92I0M ‘YIIMIOIQ ‘BNUBAY YIOA | P17 uonelUB A MY LOMD
6 L8L N36 ¥AQ ‘SPUEPIW IS8 ‘UCldl ] ‘peoy pisywoolg / Buussuibuz g 00MD
84/ €S ‘PlRIYOYS
00°0 ‘198J1G PUBHOIS | ‘9SNOH [BPUSY ‘SBDAIBG J0Ypaly) [eucheN ‘JouAel| seigbeq o pajwWI uosmar 0oro
000 MEZ 1 LNG ‘Buiyuop ‘peoy equioowed | Juswyney Appes /09SH 2000
8¥'48 VA8 199 ‘1818010 ‘sacibswolg 1eeng 19xieN 22 peywn snisoy ZOHD
09°199'8 g8 Svd ‘puBieds ‘uocisuyor ‘19eag subjuey ‘Z Xogd Od p11 Buueaulbul auioH LOHD
ISP 2ING
86'6.2'02 ‘x8ssng 158 M ‘Buiyrop ‘peoy uoibulteq ‘esnoH abpug uolbuuing Yuswebieue igeg JAVd - DUWH €0HD
ISP ZLNd
£9'262°2L ‘X9SSNgG 1sa M ‘Buiypop ‘peoy uoibutiieq ‘esnoy abpug uoibuling “uswsbeuep 198(] 1D - OHWH YOHD
Nm.mmm.w_. lesio _Qoom cm:..oO s199| mcz.wmI >£to__sEmI Q0OHO
00'216 Hae 094 ‘eaciBswoig ‘eleisy feuisnpu| spiel4 UOISY ‘peoy PooMISYS |2 P Ss920Y 1O 2090
2e'2e0'ee ave 15D ‘mobsen ‘LSEL X080 Od WeYDIBN Siequunid 8| Weyers £090
§2'295 Hv 064 ‘IINY(|0S ‘AsliyS ‘preoy spuejubi g Jun ‘esnoH aiys pI 84ue) seY 109D
y690L'eL HH6 srg ‘weybujwag ‘leupsy ‘Aleqny ‘peod MaINIH 2i P11 S80IAI8S [BOIUBYISN ¥ R D 0092
3 ssaippy aulepn Aoy

sJoypesn Auedwo) - g
P11 saoinlag Buipping 1R @
Asueajosu| gy



60°5102 J8A T0S Sdi G 10 ¢ efieg
19'86L0€2 r'S1 6137 "800 ‘Aqiepu3 ‘asol) uoueq / ‘Uno)d SSOY pr7 dnoso ssd ay L 0010
00°082'2 HHS ¥1L¥M ‘Weyduuyy ‘Jeeng ouelly ‘peoy ueidse) ‘unoQ ueedgsuonniog Abiaug asudieiug 38S v/i P11 19DS3L 2010
22 oLY'e D72 119 ‘weybuiwug eaiD ‘peoy sAoees pi pajw el E0LD
4 _..th..v.v XAs 13 uopucT .m._mzcw epUR) L .V_D SR Jejng 9/D EmEmmm:mE Ay como__s_w Q0SSO
00912 N8 6HM ‘UYoimyoi(q ‘spisisiem L saolneg Bugeey sweysing  9D0SD
LE'€29 ONG PHAM 191580100 Hred SSBUISNE UCPIBAA '8ALQ Joyxong ‘SHIOA YotoheH P ysiepy piojuels 108D
09°tiy VS vLS ‘SHEIS ‘1Ual | UQ OIS 188l siuedued LE Y| S80IAISG [eDlURLOBN ABdelS 3080
X38
00°02¢'} ELSM 'PIRYYOIT ISInyw|3 ‘auen Yied Hed sseuisng jsinyw|3 ‘ss|qels suL 6 @ 8 sWun P17 io4u0D osio Yeds Qoso
18'€68'81 Z9v 831 ‘191590187 ‘Age|g ‘OnuaAY JRISBUOUIM ZA HUn PIT S8101g Sieylolg YIS D080
1E'G89'CL S4/ES ‘Pleiyeys 1984S puelloss L ‘esnoH fepus)) ‘soukes ) seqbeg OrD sbejuresq erosewwod IS V0SS0
9L°GYG'EL SDE FEN ‘Uojua( ‘eue] |IPUIM “SUed SSaulsng episawe] ‘wniod 8y S 800 PI7 (BUOHEUISIU| UCISMEUS 6030
60°652 dMZ 91LDN ‘WeyBumoN “ooIqyID “Hed Ul §ooigs) ‘peoy Alsuug] g uun PI1 s@olAieg [edluBLDBN WS 80S0
00'¥0L'p HH LHA ‘Weuing ‘moy asusplirold P MM suoneisd( SOIAeS Ul | LISARS 908D
08220 Ve 099 ‘ercifiswosg ‘yed yoe] arcibswolg UNog) uolsy ‘esnoH Yos |-18g pI7 SWBISAS 09| 198 S0SD
8e'Ge8'y 79€ €41 ‘anysdoiys ‘plogal ‘g died piojeig Pl owjoR|3 JepIBUYS HOSD
O'PIS'e Xds +2nD ‘Bujop *eue Aspunog ‘esnoy elpuedg swalsAs AYS V/1 pi wopbury pajun Aes ¥0S0
HM8 ¥2DY ‘axoisbuiseq
0L0 ‘weysuiyn ‘aueT plopooidy ‘B4 ssaulisng [euoeuwisiy] aliysdieH ‘@snoH eaou| P11 uoleWOINY I8Ines £0SD
$0'80L'9 NXe 1e30 ‘ybnoiog Awnoy pusbpug ‘puabplug ‘ejels3 [enisnpu| uoleles ‘aius) died P17 [eUOHEWIRI] SYS LOSD
SVS 8ON
00°¥98 ‘weyBumoN ‘enue) XIusoyd 1Sapm Aep WU 9 '9SNOH 4 S ‘pI]usWinIoeY 4 § PRI JUSWHNIOBY o4 S 2089
0b'269'c NG §371 ‘191880157 ‘peoy As||eA uojbulag ‘esnoH OdS spnpoId 10D d % S 20S2
0L'68€'9 VVP GLSM ‘SielS ‘Asjebiny ‘ebejuuy ‘peoy maN vse Pi] suoneelsu| yomadid r3 S €0SD
8299’y SN 280 ‘ebpuque) 'eoe)d ebpuque) gg PIT 3N oJewoy 2040
00'015'9 X@s ¥13 ‘uopuo ‘esenbg epeue) | ‘seulsyH Jein3 O/ PI SiUElNSUCD ¥ooH poy 10HD
0106 3S€ 099 ‘SPUBIPIN 158 ‘saciBswoig ‘peoy ajeds £ weupedar ey 00HO
00°02L YXE 618 ‘Weubuiuug 'uowmep ‘wens jeydsoH 191 peywi BuluonipuoD-aly aplid 20do
000 AH |} Z1 1 ‘wosd3 Jens ise3 09 pepuI IPBID Wnfwald £0d2
00'¥6S DX8 SEAD “MoInuep ‘UolieH ‘peoy Asjuld ‘wued Asjuid pi1 seuljadid Jebpeg |ned 00d2
3 ssalppy awreN Aoy

sioypain Auedwo) - g
P11 sedmeg Buipjing 1 8 @
Aouanjosul G



60°510¢ J8A DS &dl

G Jo g ebed

62 L£6'9.¢€'L

Buljjeto] selnuz L2t

959622 dHS 819 ‘weybuiwng ‘Aepjool )sells Joupey ‘9snoH Joupey P17 (sBuipjoH) Auedwon Buoenuon Bunoa 00AD
946 1S
68'990'95 ‘auysAglaqg ‘pieieley) ‘Aem plojseseg ‘anue) ssauisng abpug ey g1 ‘11g veisey o/ PN A918SIoOM EOMD
08'8LL arg ¥ LAM ‘SPUBPIW IS8 ‘Lols)ig ‘PeOY ABJaSOW ‘@Snol Jopn L PI7 $U0S B YBnoY wWellipm 20MD
ov'ves DIE 9rq ‘aaysHOIMIBMA “IHUSL0] ‘8S0}D) SPIBYUINGS 12 PI] SUOIIN|OS WBLSAG 18fBM LHOMD
00'2LE'9 14S §10d ‘weysied ‘yuoN yuomsuabes ‘Aepp epioouo) ‘esnoH epioduc) P17 (gD) Joojeunepy,  QOMD
£6°99¢ DHB SN ‘seuie) uolI ‘lembBuo] ‘g asemereq PN SAMA ¥0AD
09'6 N8 OLSM ‘SPUBIPI 1S9 ‘uoisepeq ‘Yinog peoy Asjiuag ‘1s3 pu| Pue(|oH | Jun PI] YN S3 eYoRA 00AD
ZL'e0L'S 1N9 vag ‘spueipiy 1sap ‘Yiesl As|pes) ‘peoy uoliels ‘@lels3 jeisnpu; Joopeoig S Jun P17 S19NpOId SO UORB|IIUSA 20AD
8E2IE D18 v2g ‘weybuuug ‘ucibuipig yied puj Aleaeis 09 saljddng joenx3 sBUNOA /L UOISIA Jusp E0AD
0S6
L0'EZ6'8 SLVM 'auysay) ‘efey ‘peoy ASiysy B8 “jueq PIO By ‘Sisuped B uewpJeog 18Uy uoljepinbi u| - pi S2AAIBS 00[BA LOAD
0006 ArZ 6LON ‘weyBumoN ‘preysuely ‘eso|) asuidislug ‘eus) ssauisng sueA3 61 Jun sal|ddng syes erewnin 0ond
01’848 831 6N ‘SBUASY LOYI *pJeAaInog JeLWwnspiy L/ | ‘9SNoH yueg pridnoin yosjwy v/ sjquu 01D
66°LEE} dP GENL ‘sBunsey ‘Aep poomdeH PIN swisisAs i14 &jbueu) 9010
G2 L1S've AAS 269 ‘YouppeY ‘|IIH moj[e) ‘esoi) Anqpoom gl P $19A07) SUONNjOS [euusay | 010
002tk 14z £g ‘weybuiuig eens yomnyy v suopn|og diysiauied saxiim ey L S01D
3 §S21ppy awenN Aay

sioypesn) Auedwo) - g

p17 saoinseg Buiping 1 3 @
Adusajosu| g\



0102 "18A DS Sd! 1 jo | 9bey

000‘0s2 Buyjjero) seug |
000'052 O 000'052 O 4HS 1£8 ‘weyBuluug ‘PleyyUON 'eAuQ POOM Swieeled Le ueBnoo uemS JW  00SH
[e104 RYO pI0O Joud $S04ppPY ewep Aoy

siapjoyaieys - o
P17 seviaseg Buiping | 2 @
Aauaajosu] g



ATTACHMENT D

D&l BUILDING SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
THE ADMINISTRATORS ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 24 MAY 2017



D & | Building Services Limited in Administration
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT
Petiod
04.04.17 to Future
Estimated to 24.05.17 Realisations Total
Book Value £| | Realise £ £ £ £
ASSETS SUBJEGT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Plant & Machinerny/Oftice Fumiture & Equipment/Stock 11,9686.00 1,600 3,600 - 3,800
Motor Vehicles 15,129.00 6,200 6,500 - 6,500
Book Debts & Retentions 2,004,169.00 284,181 66,976 217,215 284,11
Cash at Bank 22,325.680 22,326 22,926 - 22,326
2,053,609.60 314,917 99,401 217,215 316,616
PAYMENTS }
Bordereau (statutory bond) (1,040) - {1.040 (1,040
Adminstrator's pre appointment fees & expenses {17,443) - (17,443) {17,443
Administrator's post appointment fees (99,644) - (99,644) {99.,644)
Agent's fees & expenses {post appointment) _(3.500) - (3,500 (3.500)
Mail Re Diraction {185) - (185) (185)
Registerad Office Fee (125) - (125) (125)
iPS Charge {125) - {125) {125)
Records Removal & Storage {1,500) - (1,500 {1,500
Pension Fees (250) - {250) (250)
Insurance (200) - (200) (200}
Employees Assistance {995) - (995 (995)
Legal fees {post appointment) (5,000) - {5,000) (5,000)
Debt Collaction Fees (15,000) - {15,000) {15,000}
Postage & Photocopying {929) - {929} {929}
Statulory Advertising {69) - (69) (69)
(146,005) - (146,005) {146,005}
Available for preferentiai creditors 170,612
Arrears of Wages {11,704) - {11,704 (11,704)
Arrears of Holiday Pay (12,301} - (12,301) (12,301)
Net property (24,005) - (24,008) 148,607
Prescribed part of net property set aside for unsecured creditors - - - -
Available for floating charge holder 146,607
Floating Chargeholder - NatWaest - - - -
Available for Unsecured Creditors - - - 146,607
Prescribed Part Bfwd - - - -
R - - 146,607




ATTACHMENTE

D&J BUILDING SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
THE ADMINISTRATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO 24 MAY 2017



D & | Building Services L.td
(In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 24/05/2017
Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,600.00 Plant & Machinery/Office Furniture/Sto 3,600.00
6,300.00 Mator Vehicles 6,500.00
284,191.00 Book Debts 66,975.61
22,325.60 Cash at Bank 22,325.80
99,401.21
COST OF REALISATIONS
Employees Assistance 994.43
Insurance of Assets 200.20
Mail Redirection 185.00
{1,379.63)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(24,006.00) Arrears of Wages & Holiday Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,283,859.68) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(179,430.00) Employees NiL
(23,077.61) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
250.00 Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{1,265,706.69) 98,021.58
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 100,041.58
Vat Payable {2,020.00)
98,021.58

Mark Elijah Thomas Bowen
Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02



APPENDIX Il

D & I Building Services Limited (In Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR MB INSOLVENCY



Appendix Il

D & I Building Services Limited {“the Company”) {In Administration)
Statement of the Administrator’s pre-Appointment and pre-Administration costs

This Statement summarises the position as regards all costs incurred by MB Insolvency in the period leading up
to the administration of the Company. It includes the Administrator's statutory statement in accordance with
the Insolvency (England & Wales} Rules 2016 {“the Rules”} in relation to his pre-administration costs.

In the Letter of Engagement entered into between MB Insolvency and the Company dated 22 March 2017 the
Company agreed that MB Insolvency would be remunerated on the basis of time necessarily spent at the
firm’s standard charging rates, together with any dishbursements incurred, for services to be provided prior to
the commencement of any formal insolvency proceedings.

The services subsequently provided fall into two parts:-
- Services provided before administration was confirmed as the best putcome for the creditors of the

Company, and
- Services provided after administration was confirmed as the best outcome.

Services provided before administration was confirmed as the best outcome

MB Insolvency incurred time costs for services provided before administration was confirmed as the best
outcome, such services consisted of the provision of generic insolvency advice to the Company and conducting
an initial financial assessment of its position, based on alternative scenarios.

In respect of these costs MB Insolvency received no payment prior to the commencement of the
administration however we propose to abate our time costs in this regard and they do not form part of the pre
administration costs detailed below.

Pre-administration costs

Administration was identified as the best outcome for creditors on 22 March 2017 and the following further
costs were incurred thereafter by the proposed Administrator and his staff, but before he was actually
appointed:-

Hrs  Rate* £
*  Preparatory work sufficient to enable the proposed administrator to 5
confirm that at least one of the objectives of administration can be
met.
* Liaising with secured and/or major creditors and other stakeholders 4
as appropriate
*  Preparing and lodging all necessary documentation to implement the 5

administration procedure

* (olfating information in regards to the company’s affairs specifically 16
relating to the company’s assets & liabilities & employee information

Assisting the Director with the formal notification of termination to
s Employees, liaising with employees in regards to their statutory 16.6
claims & preparing forms for submission to the RPO.

Total costs 466 213.35 9,942.50

This is a blended or average rate as different grades of staff were engaged in providing the services*



The services provided were those required by law to assist the Directors to place the Company into
administration. This work, of itself, was not of direct financial benefit to the Company’s creditors but was
necessary to meet statutory requirements.

The work actually done was as follows:

s  Preliminary discussions and meetings with Wilkes Tranter & Co and the Director in relation to the
Company's proposal to enter into administration

e Attendance at the initial Board meeting and obtaining instructions from the Company to assist the
Director with the steps to be taken to place the Company into administration

s Discussing and issuing a formal Letter of Engagement to the Company in respect of the Services to be
provided, and agreeing in principle the basis on which pre-administration fees, expenses and
disbursements are to be charged and payable

¢ Confirming, in principle, that at least one of the statutory objectives of administration can be met

* |dentifying, in principle, all parties who have the power to appoint an administrator

e  Conducting preliminary searches as regards the Company and appropriate connected parties

¢ Confirming by enquiry whether any party has issued a winding up petition against the Company

¢ Dealing with ethical and regulatory formalities as regards the Company, its Director and beneficial
owners

*  Carrying out an initial appraisal of the Company’s immediate and prospective short term financial
position

e  Establishing whether an appointment can be made out of Court or has to be made at Court

*  Giving appropriate consideration to any taxation conseguences of the proposed administration and
its timing

®  Acquiring a sufficient understanding of the nature of the Company’s trading activities

*  Giving consideration to whether in principle it is feasible to continue trading the Company following
the making of the administration order

s  Giving consideration to how any trading operations during the administration would be funded

*  Giving consideration to the desirability of discussing the situation with key, secured and
representative creditors

*  Advising the Directors of any legal obligations they may have to consult with employees where there
is a risk of redundancies and of the obligation to notify the Secretary of State where there are 20 or
more employees

*  Visiting the premises and familiarisation with their extent and the nature of any operations

*  Giving consideration in principle to any potential regulatory or other issues such as environmental
risk, fire safety and health and safety.

s  Agsisting the Director to deal with formal Notice of termination of employment to the Company's
employees, and assisting the Employees in lodging their preferential and unsecured claims against the
Company with the Redundancy Payments Office

e  Setting the case up on the firm’s practice management system

e Liaising with the Company’s accountants as required

¢  Formal enquiries into the existence or otherwise of any Cempany pension scheme, as required by law

® Instructing agents MGR Appraisals, and Higgs & Sons solicitors, and liaising with them as
particularised in the expenses summary {below}

»  Confirming the location(s) of the Company’s books and records, including its Statutory Registers and
its electronic data, and taking steps to secure the same

e |dentifying the extent of securities registered against the Company, differentiating between fixed and
floating charges and where there competing securities, the priority ranking between them

e  Procuring insurance cover for the Company’s assets

s  Giving consideration to public relations and other potential media issues



Identifying and understanding key customer cantracts in progress and the extent of the Company’s
retentions ledger

Obtaining a full list of creditors’ names, addresses and the amounts due from them

instructing solicitors to deal with all of the legal formalities for placing the Company into
administration; liaising with them as appropriate

Making contemporaneous written notes concerning all material advice given and decisions made, as
required by the Insolvency Practitioner Regulations

Signing Statutory Form 2.2B to confirm that one of the objectives of administration can be met
Attending or being represented at the Board meeting where a resolution is passed to abtain the
appointment of an administrator to the Company

Checking all legal pre-appointment documentation drafted by solicitors before it is
issued/lodged/served by them {as the case may be)

Reviewing the company’s book debt and retentions ledger and instructing Higgs & Sons Solicitors to
assist with the collection.

Liaising with employees who had been instructed by the Company prior to my appointment to assist
the Administrator by bringing the company’s book debt ledger up to date.

Pre-administration expenses and disbursements

In addition, the following pre-administration expenses and disbursements were incurred:-

item Provider Pricing Type
Asset valuation MGR Appraisals Time costs/disbursements Expense 1,500
Solicitors - Appointment Higgs & Sons Time costs/disbursements  Expense 5,000
Accountancy/taxation support  Wilkes Tranter  Time costs/disbursements  Expense 1,000
Total expenses 7,500
Total Category 1 Nil
Total Category 2 Nil
7,500

Total estimated expenses and disbursements

Note 1: Some of our dishursements are apportioned costs (“Category 2 disbursements”) and our tariff rates
require specific approval from the Company’s creditors. A schedule of our current disbursements

rates is attached.

Note 2: Ali third party providers scheduled above are independent entities with whom MB Insofvency has an

established but fully arms-length trading relationship.

Note 3: VAT is recoverable

Estimated expenses

The work performed by MGR Appraisals in preparing an inventory and valuation of the company’s plant &
machinery, stock and motor vehicles was essential in enabling me to determine that at least one of the

statutory objectives of administration could be met.

Higgs & Sons dealt with the formalities of obtaining the administration appointment and the work performed

by then also assisted mw with determining that at least one of the statutory objectives could be met.

The work performed by Wilkes Tranter & Co in providing financial information reduced the amount of time
necessarily spent by me on that task, which has enabled me to reduce my estimated fee by at least that

amount, due to their prior knowledge and experience of the Company's affairs.



Estimated disbursements

The cost of travelling reflects journeys to the Company’s premises to obtain instructions and information from
the Company. The proposed charging rate is as per our standard tariff however it is not intended to charge the
associated mileage costs in this matter.

1 did not incur any further pre appointment disbursements.

Other persons entitled to claim

{ am unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified to act as an insolvency
practitioner in respect of the Company. Should any such ctaims subsequently come to light, they will be dealt
with in the manner provided for by the Insolvency Rules,

Summary

The total amount of the pre-administration costs for which |1 am seeking approval is:-

£
Services of the Proposed Administrator 9,942.50
Proposed Administrator’s Expenses and Disbursements 7,500
Total 17,442.50

Your approval

It is important that creditors have enough information about the services that we have provided to be able to
assess the reasonableness of our costs of providing them. That is something that, ultimately, only creditors
can determine. If you require a more detailed description of the specific pre-administration tasks that we
have carried out, please let us know and we shall be pleased to provide it.

Not part of the Administrators’ Proposals

Please note that my request for payment of pre-Administration costs is separate to and does not form part of
my Proposals to creditors for the conduct of the administration.




APPENDIX Il

D &I Building Services Limited (In Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS FROM 4 APRIL 2017 TO 24 MAY 2017



D & | Building Services Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Remuneration for period 4 April 2017 to 24 May 2017

Othe Senior Assistant & Average Rate
Classification of Work Partner Manager | Professionals | Support Staff { Total Units | Time Cost £ £/Hr
Stat Compliance /
Admin & Planning 25.00 112.50 195.00 332.50 6,457.50 194.21
Investigations 61.00 86.00 147.00 2,335.00 158.84
Realisation of Assets 8.00 167.50 113.00 288.50 6,116.50 212.01
Crednors 15.00 382,50 174.00 571.5¢ 12,622.50 220.87
Case Specific Matters _ .
Total 48.00 723.50 - 568.00 1,339.50 27,531.50 205.54
Fees Drawn -

All time Is recorded in units of six minutes. Therefore 1 unit equates to six minutes of time recorde:

Charge out rates:

Partner

Managers

Assistant Managers
Senjor Administrator
Administrator

Senior Assistant / Cashier
Suppott Staff

Standard Activity:

Administration & Planning

Investigations

Realisation of Assets

Trading

Creditors

From 13 February 2013

Rates depend on the complexity of the case

£300
£225 - £250
£200
£175
£150
£150
£90

Statutory reporting and compliance

Compliance with other regulatory requirements

Case planning
Administrative set up
Appointment notification
Maintenance of records

Statement of Insolvency Practise 2 review

CDDA Reporting
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retenticn of title claims

Debt collection

Property, business and asset sales

Management of operations
Accounting for trading
On-going employees issues

Communication with creditors
Creditors claims (including employees)
Other preferential creditors




D & 1 Building Services Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Disbursements for period 4 April 2017 to 24 May 2017

Category 1 Disbursements

Incurred Paid Unpaid
£ £ £

Bond 1,040.00 - 1,040.00
Advertising 69.00 - 69.00
Postage 230.75 - 230.75
Telephone -
Car Mileage -
Travel -
Subsistance -
External Room Hire -
External Photocopying -
External Records Remaval 1,500.00 - 1,500.00
Mail Re-direction 185.00 185.00 -
Swear Fee .
Land Registry Fees .
Professional Fees -
Other
Category 2 Dishursements

Incurred Paid Unpaid

£ £ £

Photacopying / Prinitng 479.74 - 479.74
Registered Office Fee 125.00 - 125.00
IPS Charge 125.00 - 125.00
Mileage -
Room Hire -
Category 2 Disbursement Rates
Photocopying / Printing £0.17 per sheet
Registered Office Fee £125 per annum
IPS Charge £125 per case
Mileage £0.45 per mile

Room Hire

£50 per hour where heid at MBI Offices




D & | Building Services Limited (In Administration)
Summary of Expenses for periocd 4 April 2017 to 24 May 2017

Nature of Expense

Provider Basis of Remuneration
Agents & Valuers MGR Appraisals Time Costs plus Disbursements
Legal Advice - Debt Collection Higgs & Sons Commission Basis

Employees Assistance Various

Fixed Fee based on hourly rate

Pension Advice

Insol Financial Solutions

Fixed Fee

Expenses incurred and Paid

Incurred paid Unpaid
£ £ £
Agent / Valuers Fees 3,500.00 3,500.00
Pension Advice 250, 250
Employees Assistance 994.43 994.43
Debt Coltection 5,358.00 5,358.00




APPENDIX IV

D & | Building Services Limited {In Administration)

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE ADMINISTRATORS FEE PROPOSAL



D & I BUILDING SERVICES LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION - ESTIMATED QUTCOME STATEMENT AS
AT 24 MAY 2017

incorporating the Administrator’s statutory fees estimate and estimate of expenses

Introduction

The services to be provided by the Administrator include those required by law and/or professional
regulations to deal with the procedure, as well as the more obvious work to be done in realising and
if feasible distributing the Company’s assets, which is work done in the direct financial interests of
creditors. Where the work | am describing is not of direct financial benefit to creditors but is
necessary to meet statutory or other regulatory requirements, this is explained.

Estimated Outcome Statement

An Estimated Outcome Statement (‘EOS’) for the administration, which should be read in
conjunction with all of the accompanying notes (which include the main assumptions on which it has

been prepared), is as follows:-

Assets Note Receipts Projected Total
£ £ £

Book Debts 1 66,976.00 | 217,215.00 284,191.00
Plant & Machinery/Equipment/Stock 2 3,600.00 - 3,600.00
Motor Vehicles 3 6,500.00 - 6,500.00
Cash at Bank 4 22,325.60 - 22,325.60
Total known assets A 99,401.60 | 217,215.00 | 316,616.60
Costs

Estimated expenses and disbursements 5 (14,076.00) | (14,842.00) | (28,918.00)
Proposed pre-administration costs 14 {17,442.50) - | (17,442.50)
Administrator's proposed remuneration 15 {27,531.50) | (72,113.05) { ({99,644.55)
Total estimated costs {on assumptions stated) B {146,005.05)
Amount available for distribution A-B 170,611.55
Preferential claims {(24,006.00)
Estimated surplus funds for a Liquidator 146,605.55
Unsecured creditors (1,556,368)
Dividend in the £ - preferential 100pin £
Potential dividend in the £ - unsecured 9pinf




As with all forms of insolvency proceedings, the associated costs and expenses must be paid first
befare there can be any return to creditors.

Dividend Prospects

The EQS shows that there will be a dividend for unsecured creditors if the assets realise the amounts
ascribed to them. This will be largely dependent upon the level of realisation in respect of the book
debts and retentions.

It will be necessary for the Company to proceed into liquidation for unsecured claims to be formally
agreed and a distribution paid by a Liquidator {as Administrator | do not have these powers unless |
make an application to Court). Liquidation is the primary administration exit strategy dealt with in

my Proposals.
Notes to the Estimated Outcome Statement

1 Book debts

The Company’s book debts & retentions have a net book value of £2,004,169. | have engaged Higgs
8 Sons Solicitors {‘Higgs’') in respect of their collection. The sum of £1,625,247 has been identified by
Higgs as relating to applications that are in dispute or likely to be disputed. These have therefore not
been included when calcuiating the estimated to realise value. | have attributed a general provision
of 25% for the reminder of the ledger for the sake of prudency giving rise to an estimated to realise

value of £284,191.

The collection of the book debts and retentions is still in the early stages therefore it is difficult to
provide an accurate picture of what is estimated to be realised.

2  Plant & Machinery/Office Equipment/Stock

The sbove chattel assets were valued by agents MGR Appraisais (‘MGR’). The saleable assets were
subsequently removed from the company’s trading premises and sold to third parties by MGR for
the hest offers received.

The Company also had items of equipment subject to finance. The leasing companies have been
requested to collect their items.

3  Motor Vehicles

As per the above, the owned vehicles were valued and sold by agents MGR to third parties for the
best offers received.

The Company had vehicles subject to finance and the leasing companies were requested to collect
their vehicles.

4 Cash at Bank

As at the date of appointment the company’s account held with NatWest was in credit. The credit
balance was forwarded by NatWest upon appointment following my request.



5 Estimated expenses and disbursements

The information set out in the table below comprises the Administrator's estimate of expenses
within the meaning of the insolvency Rules {England & Wales) 2016. | am obliged at this early stage
to estimate the nature and quantum of my expenses for the entire duration of the administration,
based on information of which | am currently aware. In order to make this estimate | have therefore
had to make a number of assumptions, which are described below.

As the administration progresses | may find that | am not obliged to incur certain of these expenses,
or may be obliged to incur additional expenses. An updated position will be reported to creditors in
my future progress report(s) and in the final report on the administration.

Estimated expenses and Type Note | Incurred | Projected Total
dishursements £ £ £
Legal fees — debt collection Expense 6 5,358 9,642 15,000
Legal advice - investigations Expense 7 - 5,000 5,000
Agent’s advice —realisation Expense 8 3,500 - 3,500
Records Removal & Storage Expense 8 1,500 - 1,500
Pension Advice Expense 8 250 - 250
Employees Assistance Expense 9 9585 - 995
Total estimated expenses 11,603 14,642 26,245
Assets insurance Category 1 8 200 0 200
Insolvency practitioner bond Category 1 10 1,040 0 1,040
Statutory advertising Category 1 11 69 0 69
Postage Category 1 12 231 100 331
Mail re Direction Category 1 185 0 185
Total Category 1 1,725 100 1,825
Photocopying Category 2 13 498 100 598
Registered Office Fee Category 2 125 0 125
IPS Charge Category 2 125 0 125
Total Category 2 748 100 848
Total expenses and disbursements 14,076 14,842 28,918

Note 1: Some of my disbursements are apportioned costs (“Category 2 disbursements”), which
require specific approval from creditors. A schedule of our current disbursement rates is attached,
together with a copy of a Guide to Administration Fees, which also includes details of  creditors’

rights.

Note 2: All third party providers scheduled above are independent entities with whom MB
Insolvency has an established but fully arms-length trading relationship.



Note 3: VAT is recoverable

6 Legal fees — debt collection

As detailed above | have engaged Higgs to assist in the collection of book debts due to the company.
Higgs will be remunerated on a commission basis of 8% of collections, capped at £15,000. This fee is
for the general collection of debts, however should | require Higgs to provide more detailed advice in
relation to the larger contractual debts, or commence proceedings then associated costs will be
charge on a time cost basis. To date costs of £5,358 have been incurred.

7 Legal advice — investigations

I have a duty both to investigate the Company’s affairs and to report on the conduct of its Directors.
If my investigations were to find any transactions that might be capable of challenge in the interests
of creditors, | might well need legal advice on how best to proceed. Should this be the case i propose
that Higgs be instructed and that their cost be charged on a time cost basis.

8 Agent’s fees and assets insurance

My agent’s fees were incurred prior to my appointment and have been included in my request for
approval of pre-administration costs {see paragraph 16).

My agents post appointment costs were incurred realising the company’s chattel assets and
removing all realisabile assets from the premises. This included overseeing the removal of assets,
dealing with finance companies and providing advice in relation to various retention of title claims.

Marsh Insurance were contacted to put in place asset insurance; this has now been cancelied
following the sale of all realisable chattel assets and the premium paid.

Insol Financial Solutions Limited has been engaged to provide advice regarding the company’s
stakeholder pension scheme and the auto enrolment scheme.

Asset Storage Limited have been instructed to prepare an inventory of the company’s accounting
records, storage and destruction of the same.

I do not envisage incurring any further agents costs unless my investigations reveal further assets
which need an agent’s valuation,

9  Emplovees Assistance

Three members of the company’s administrative staff were retained by the company following the
filing of the notice of intention in order to assist in bringing the company’s accounts up to date and
to submit various applications and bills for the work carried out in the week prior to cessation.

10 Insolvency Practitioner Bond

The Insolvency Practitioner bond is a statutory cost. The premium due varies with the expected
realisable assets in the estate. These premia are set by the Liquidator's underwriter. This bond
amount is the amount due for estate realisations in the band £250,001 - £500,000.

Were estate realisations to exceed £500,000 an additional premium would become payable.



11 Statutory Advertising

| am obliged by Statute to advertise certain events arising during the administration my appointment
as Administrator has been and Notice of the decision procedure to consider my proposals and fix the
basis of my remuneration is in the course of being advertised. The costs estimate assumes no further

adverts will be required.

Further notice will be required if, for example, | am obliged to convene a meeting of creditors later
in the proceedings.

12 Postal charges

The cost of providing circulars to creditors will be minimised by placing the documentation in a
password protected web portal maintained by MB Insolvency, which will enable creditors to view,
download and print reports as they require. Further to the notice to creditors on 8 May 2017,
advising of the general use of website future reports will be uploaded to this website without further
notice to members and creditors and the Administrator will not be obliged to deliver any such

documents to any recipient of this notice uniess it is requested.
Postal charges are set by the Royal Mail. Communicating with creditors is a statutory cost.

As you know, postal charges are set by the Royal Mail. Communicating with creditors is a statutory
cost.

13 Photocopying

The same principles arise as described in paragraph 11. Charges are payable to MB Insolvency.

The Administrator’s expenses and disbursements are payable out of the assets of the Company in a
statutory priority which means that they rank for payment ahead of the Administrator's own
remuneration, on whatever basis that has been set, and ahead of any approved pre-Administration

costs.

14 Pre-administration costs

Full details of pre-administration costs incurred and my request for their approval in the sum of
£17,442.50 are set out in Appendix Il to this report. The amount requested has been incorporated
into the EQS in order that creditors can understand their impact on the amount potentially available

for distribution.

15 Proposed basis of the Administrator's remuneraticn

The information set out in the table and narrative below incorporates the Administrator's fees
estimate within the meaning of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016.



I am permitted to seek fee approval, where | consider it appropriate, in stages or at ‘milestones’ in
the conduct of the case, and am doing so specifically in this case in relation additional reports such
as if it is necessary to extend the duration of the administration for a period in excess of 12 months.

I am also more generally permitted to revert to creditors for further fee approval should known
matters develop in a manner that has not currently been foreseen, or should additional matters

emerge.

| am entitled to seek approval to the basis of my remuneration on one or more of the following
bases — my time costs, as a percentage of realisations and as a set fee. In this case | am seeking to be
remunerated on two of these permitted bases, as a set fee and as a percentage of realisations. My
proposals are summarised below. Please note in particular that the proposed projected fees for
asset realisation will only arise in full if the assets realise the full amounts attributed to them in the

EQS.

Proposed remuneration for the | Basis Note Incurred | Projected Total
Administrator {please see £ £ £
assumptions)

Statutory Compliance, Admin & | SetFee 16 6,457.50 | 6,000.00 | 12,457.50
Planning

Asset realisation - Other Set Fee 17.1 1,855.00 -1 1,855.00
Asset realisation — Debtors Percentage 17.2 4,261.50 | 34,948.05 { 39,209.55
Preliminary investigation & report Set fees 18 2,335.00 | 5,165.00 | 7,500.00
Detailed investigation Set fee 19 - | 10,000.00 | 10,000.00
Creditors Se fee 20 12,622.50 | 10,000.00 | 22,622.50
Future reporting to creditors — 2 | Setfee 21 -1 6,000.00 | 6,000.00
reports

Additional reports Milestone 22 - - -
Total 27,531.50 | 72,113.05 | 99,644.55

16 Statutory Compliance, Admin and Planning

| am seeking to be remunerated on a set fee for the time spent on initial matters in setting up the
case, covering all work done since my appointment and to date, apart from that spent on realising

the Company’s assets.
This is broken down as foliows:

Initial Case Set Up

The work done in setting the case up to date is:-

e Setting a written Strategy for the conduct of the case and communicating it to case staff

(Professional Regulations)

e Making file notes of all material matters and decisions affecting the administration

{Statutory cost)

e Setting the appointment up on the practice case management system (Professional

Regulations)




Reviewing and approving the initial case set up {Professional Regulations)

Advertising the appointment in the London Gazette, (Statutory)

Filing the appointment at Companies House (Statutory)

Corresponding with a bank to open an administration bank account {Professional

Regulations)

® Attending at the Company’s premises to secure and remove the Company’s records,
including relevant computer data (Statutory)

¢ Preparing an inventory of the same {Professional Regulations)

¢ Returning the keys of the premises to the landlord and related correspondence

e Obtaining possession of all documents of title to the Company’s assets, and copies of all
finance and rental agreements

¢ Arranging insurance cover for the Company’s assets, including correspondence with the
Company’s former brokers and with the Administrator’s broker

e Notifying all other interested parties of the appointment — Company, shareholders, bankers,
accountants, execution officers, solicitors, Courts, Debt Collectors, Debt Factor, HMRC
departments, all QFCH holders, prior officeholders

&  Advising the Directors formally of the cessation of their powers and various restrictions on
their activities (Statutory)
Taking possession of the Statutory books of the Company (Statutory)

¢ Changing the Registered Office of the Company and filing the same at Companies House
(Statutory)
Redirecting the Company mail to ¢/o MB Insolvency
Performing a pensions search on the Pension Fund database (Statutory)

e Filing a 5120 Notice with the Pension Protection Fund (Statutory)

Dealing with telephone enquiries from Directors, Creditors and other third parties

Returning details of the Insolvency Practitioner bond to the Administrator’s broker and

Regulatory Professional Body (Statutory)

Liaising with creditors seeking to claim reservation of title

Requesting the Estimated Statement of Affairs from the Directors of the Company

Lialsing with former employees regarding their ciaims

Sending Conduct Questionnaires to all Directors and relevant former Directors {Statutory)

Future case ptanning and administration

As Administrator | will be obliged by Statute, the Insclvency Code of Ethics and Regulatory
requirements (as well as commercial considerations) to adequately plan and administer the case

throughout its conduct.

The work to be performed under this heading will primarily consist of periodic file reviews, record
keeping (including the administration cash book} and other case management activities. All of this

work is a Statutory or Regulatory requirement.

Based on my general knowledge and experience, | am proposing to be remunerated on the basis of a
set fee for this work in the sum of £12,427. This fee assumes that the administration will be

concluded within 12 months.



17 Asset realisation

17.1 Other Assets

As at the date of appointment the company had chattel assets which included, motor vehicles, stock,
plant and machinery and fixtures and fittings. As detailed in the main body of the report | engaged
MGR Appraisals to carry out and inventory and report detailing the company asset values and
disposal strategy. All chattel assets were sold on an ex-situ basis. My costs in dealing with these
assets totalled £1,855 and | am proposing that a set fee be fixed at that amount.

17.2 Book Debts

| propose to be remunerated on a percentage debtors realised. Given the nature of the debts
significant time is being spent reviewing the contract files, applications, certifications, purchase
orders and sales invoices. Charging on a time cost basis would see a significant charge to the estate
and therefore | am proposing te be remunerated on a percentage basis as follows:

Realisation range Percentage lllustrative fee

£0 - £50,000 35% £17,500
£50,001 - £100,000 15% £7,500
£100,001 - £200,000 10% £10,000
£200,000 - £284,151 5% £4,209.55
Total 39,209.55

In the above table {and in the EOS) | am showing the potential fee if assets actually realise the
estimated realisable amounts which are currently £284,191 in aggregate. If they fail to do so, the
proposed available fee will fall pro rata with the realisations in accordance with the proposed
formula. On the other hand, if book debt realisations exceed the estimate my remuneration will
increase. Should realisations exceed the sum of £284,191 then | will continue to charge on a

percentage basis of 5% for realisations thereafter.

18 Preliminary investigation and Statutory Report on the Directors’ Conduct

Every Administrator is obliged to conduct a minimum, preliminary investigation into the conduct of
the Company’s Affairs prior to his appointment. The nature and extent of the investigatory work
required is set out in Statement of insolvency Practice 2. A copy can be found on the IPA website
www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk in the Regulation and Guidance section]. This is a statutory

requirement.

He is also required to send a report on the Conduct of each person who has been a Director of the
Company in the three year period prior to the liquidation to the Department of Business Energy and
Industrial Strategy. Please note that this is a confidential report which | am not abie to share with
creditors. This work is a further statutory requirement.

Details of the work required here are set out in Guidance Notes issued by the Department, a copy of
which can be found at the Insclvency Service website www.gov.uk — search for ‘Director
Disqualification Guidance Notes'.

These are two quite separate mandatory activities, however there is a degree of overlap in terms of
the work that needs to be done.



if the preliminary investigation reveals that there are no or insufficient potential further assets to
pursue, | will report this to creditors in my next progress or final report. | will also confirm that my
Report on Directors’ Conduct has been issued.

I am proposing a set fee of £4,500 for the preliminary investigation and a set fee of £3,000 to cover
the Report on Directors’ Conduct.

19 Detailed investigation

If my preliminary investigation reveals that the Company may have historic transactions that can be
challenged in the interests of creditors | will carry out further investigations into the merits of
pursuing the transaction. Based on my knowledge and experience | am estimating that shouid 1
identify such transactions and seek to pursue them accordingly then my fees would be in the region
of £10,000. Therefore shouid the requirement arise | am proposing to charge a set fee for this work
of £10,000.

20 Creditors

As detailed in the main body of the proposals there were significant trade creditors in this matter as
at the date of cessation. Since my appointment many additional creditors have been identified as
not initially disclosed by the company. Therefore significant time has been spent reconciling these
claims to the company records and also corresponding directly with the various creditors. To date
the sum of £12,662.50 has been incurred and it is estimated that a further £10,000 will be incurred
in this regard. | am therefore proposing to charge a set fee in this regard of £22,622.50.

21 Future reporting to creditors

Throughout the duration of the administration | will continue to report to the creditors of the
Company, either on an individual basis {dealing with queries, paperwork, retention of title claims
and collating ciaims for the subsequent attention of a Liquidator) or collectively (statutory
reporting). | envisage issuing two further statutory reports, namely a six monthly progress report and
my final report at the conclusion of the administration.

I am proposing to be remunerated on the basis of a set fee of £6,000 for this work.

if I am required to convene any further meetings of creditors, for example as a result of the matters
dealt with in paragraphs 22 and/or 24 above, | will seek approval for any additional costs at that
time.

if the duration of the administration appears likely to exceed 12 months | will be obliged to issue a
further progress report to creditors seeking their agreement to its extension. In that event | will treat
that as an additional milestone and will also seek approval for any additional costs at that time.

22 General

In every case where | am seeking to be remunerated on the basis of a set fee this is because it is the
most straight forward approach for all parties to understand and has the further advantage of being
a ‘sum certain’. The activities described tend to recur in every appointment and the work that is
likely to be required to be done is reasonably foreseeable.



In relation to my proposal to be remunerated on a percentage basis for the realisation of the
Company’s assets, this approach has the potential advantage for creditors that realisations after the
original 100% band has been achieved will not be absorbed by realisation fees.

It is important that you have enough information about the services that | am going to provide as
Administrator to be able to assess the reasonableness of my estimate of the costs of providing them.
That is something that, ultimately, only you can determine. If you require a more detailed
description of the specific tasks that | will be carrying out, please let me know and I shall be
pleased to provide it.

In considering this request for approval for administration fees, it is most important for creditors to
understand that:-

(a}) your approval acts as a cap on the basis of my remuneration and | am unable to draw any
further remuneration without reverting to you and obtaining your express consent to do so.
Any such request will be necessarily be accompanied by an updated ECS and a similarly
detailed report and justification.

(b) your approval to the basis of my remuneration does not necessarily mean that | will receive
that implied level of remuneration. | can cnly be paid out of the assets of the Company and
if these do not come in at or above the amounts anticipated then my remuneration may be
severely restricted and | may have to perform significant work for which | will not be

paid. The principal risk area in this case appears to be the recoverability or otherwise of amounts
due to the Company.

23 Approval

It is vital to the conduct of the administration that the bases of my remuneration are

approved by the creditors of the Company. | would therefore be most grateful if, after

consideration of the matters set out in this report you could signify your decision (FOR or
AGAINST] on the attached schedule of resolutions and return it to my office by the

date specified, together with a note or proof of your debt (if this has not already been
provided).



MB Insolvency www.mb-j.co.uk

Practice fee and disbursement recovery policy

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in April 2010 for insolvency appointments commenced from that
time in order to allow more flexibility on how an office holder’s fees are charged to a case. This sheet
explains how we may apply the alternative fee bases. The new legislation allows different fee bases to
be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The basis or combination of bases set for a
particular appointment are subject to approval, generally by a committee if one is appointed by the
creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the court. Further details about how an
office holder’s fees are approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9). A copy of the relevant circulation listed in reports to creditors
and is also available upon request.

Once the basis of the office holder’'s remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided
to any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration
drawn and time costs incurred and will also enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs.
Under the new legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and
chalienge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the
report. Once the time to chalienge the office holder's remuneration for the period reported on has
elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under the old legislation, which still applies for insclvency appointments commenced before 6 April
2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

This is the basis that we use in the majority of cases using charge out rates appropriate to the skills and
experience of each member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount
of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken. Cashiers, secretarial and support staff charge all the time they work as such work has
not been altowed for in calculating the hourly rates charged by the partners and cther staff. If such time
were not charged our charge out rates for Partners and other staff would be approximately 20% higher.
Time billed is normally subject to Value Added Tax {VAT} at the applicable rate (see below).

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The office holder’s general approach to resourcing assignments it to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

www.mb-i.co.uk



MB Insolvency www.mb-i.co.uk
The case team will usually consist of partner, senior manager/manager and administrator. The exact
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment. On larger, more
complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case. The Office
holder’s charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff.

With regard to support staff, the Office Holder advises that time spent by our Treasury department in
relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged.

The following services are being provided on this assignment by external sub-contractors:

! £55h > 5 »?’.3'-:
Pension Advice Insol Financial Solutions | Fixed Fee 250
Records Removal & Asset Storage Limited Fixed Fee 1,500
Storage
Charge out rates

our charge out rates are reviewed periodically, our charge out rates are summarised below.

Charge out rates per hour effective from February 2013

Grade Hourly Rate (£)
Insolvency Practitioner 300
Managers 225-250
Assistant Managers 200

Sepior Administrator 175
Administrator 150

Senior Assistant/Cashier 150

Support Staff/Secretary 90

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Each unit of time is 6 minutes.
The work is recorded under the following categories:

Administration and planning - which includes work such as planning how the case will be administered
and progressed; the administrative set up of the case; notifying creditors and others of the
appointment; keeping the records relating to the case up to date; case review; case progression
meetings; and reporting on progress of the case to creditors and others.

www.mb-i.co.uk




MB insolvency www.mb-i.co.uk
Investigations - which includes work such as undertaking an initial review of the financial affairs of the
company and bankrupt; undertaking a detailed investigation with a view to making recoveries for the
benefit of creditors where matters such as preferences or wrongful trading come to light as a result of
the initial review; and reporting to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the directors.

Realisation of assets - which includes work such as identifying, securing and insuring assets; dealing with
retention of title claims; collecting debts; and selling assets.

Employee matters - which includes work such as dealing with employees; and liaising with the
redundancy payments office.

Creditors - which includes work such as communicating with creditors; dealing with creditors' claims;
and where funds permit, paying dividends to creditors.

Trading - which includes work such as managing and controlling all aspects of the business; and
maintaining financial records and information relating to that trading.

Percentage basis

The new legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which
the office holder has to deal. Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets.
Where we would like to realise any asset or type of assets on a percentage basis we will provide further
information explaining why we think that this basis is appropriate and ask creditors to approve the basis.

Fixed fee

The new legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks, Where we would like to charge a set amount for a task or different set amounts for
different tasks we will provide further information explaining why we think that this basis is appropriate
and ask creditors to approve the basis.

Value Added Tax

The office holder’s remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will normally be subject to VAT at the
prevailing rate. The only exception to this is for services rendered in reiation to Voluntary Arrangement
assighments where a VAT Tribunal has ruled that such services are exempt supplies.

Agent’s costs

Charged at cost based on the amount billed by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:
Solicitors, Legal Advisors, Debtor recovery specialists

Auctioneers, Valuers, Accountants

www.mb-i.co.uk



M8 insolvency www.mb-i.co.uk

Quantity Surveyors

Estate Agents

Document Storage Agents
Other Specialist Advisors
Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement aliocation in
respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the
estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or
Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name
of the estate or MB Insolvency; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore
can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate
without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has
made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party.
Examples of category 1 disbursements are postage, mail redirection, travel, swear fee, company
searches, land registry searches, statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage,
specific bond insurance and subsistence,.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the
estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These dishursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire,

internal storage.

The category 2 disbursements that MB Insolvency apply, when seeking recovery, are as follows;

Type Rate
Photocopying 17p per sheet
Room Hire {(where MB insolvency room

is used for formal meetings with external parties) £60 per hour
Registered Office Fee £125 per annum
Mileage 60p per mile
Insolvency Practitioners System £125 per case

www.mb-i.co.uk



M8 Insolvency www.mb-i.co.uk

Professional advisors

On this assignment the office holder has used the professional advisers listed below. The Office holder
has also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular

basis.

MGR Appraisals Time Costs plus Disbursements
Higgs & Sons — Debt Collection Commission Basis

Higgs & Sons — Legal Advice & Appointment Time Costs plus Disbursements
Formalities

The office holder’s choice was based on his perception of the professional adviser’'s experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of his fee
arrangement with them.

www.mb-i.co.uk



1.1

2.1

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out
of its assets. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of
the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors
to determine the basis of the administrator's fees. This guide is intended to help
creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees,
explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information
about expenses incurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider to
be excessive.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court with the foliowing objective:

* rescuing the company as a going concern, or
s achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration),

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

« realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the
basis of the administrator's remuneration. Creditors will be invited to form a
committee when a decision procedure is sought by the administrator or where the
creditors are to consider the approval of the administrator's proposals. The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the commitiee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend hefore it and provide information about the
exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator's remuneration
Basis

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 18.16 of The
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, which states that it must be fixed:

+ as a percentage of the value of the property with which the administrator has to
deal,

» by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in
attending to matters arising in the administration, or

s as asetamount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different
bases may be used for different things done by the administrator. Where the



42

4.3

4.4

45

remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different
things done by the administrator.

Advance information where remuneration not based on time costs

Prior to the determination of the basis of remuneration, the administrator must give
the creditors details of the work the administrator proposes to undertake, and the
expenses he considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred. However, where the
administrator proposes to take any part or all of his remuneration on a time cost
basis, he must provide more detailed information in the form of a ‘fees estimate’, as
explained below.

Fees estimates where remuneration to be based on time costs

Where the administrator proposes to take remuneration based on time costs, he must
first provide the creditors with detailed information in the form of a ‘fees estimate’. A
fees estimate is a written estirate that specifies —

+  details of the work the administrator and his staff propose to undertake;
the hourly rate or rates the administrator and his staff propose to charge for each
part of that work;
the time the administrator anticipates each part of that work will take;
whether the administrator anticipates it will be necessary to seek approval or
further approval under the Rules; and

» the reasons it will be necessary to seek such approval.

in addition, the administrator must give the creditors details of the expenses he
considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred.

The fees estimate and details of expenses may include remuneration anticipated to
be charged and expenses anticipated to be incurred if the administrator becomes the
liquidator where the administration moves into winding up.

Who fixes the remuneration?

It is for the creditors' committee (if there is one) to determine on which bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a
percentage, it is for the commitiee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
applied, and where it is a set amount, to determine that amount. Rule 18.16 says
that in armiving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following

matters:

« the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

e any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falis on the
administrator;

« the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to
have carried out, his duties;

» the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination (and provided the circumstances described in paragraph 4.3 do not
apply), the administrator's remuneration must be fixed by a decision of the creditors
by a decision procedure having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by
the court on application by the administrator, but the administrator may not make
such an application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the
committee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later than 18 months

after his appointment.



46

5.1

6.1.1

61.2

6.1.3

741

+

There are special rules about creditors' resolutions in cases where the administrator
has stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the prescribed part which
may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets.

In this case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the remuneration may be fixed by-

+ the consent of each of the secured creditors of the company; or

» if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential
creditors —

- the consent of each of the secured creditors; and
- adecision of the preferential creditors in a decision procedure ,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Review of remuneration

An administrator who considers the rate or amount of remuneration fixed to be
insufficient or the basis fixed to be inappropriate may request the creditors to
increase the rate or amount or change the basis in accordance with rules 18.25 to
18.27, or apply to court for an order increasing the rate or amount or changing the
basis.

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in
connection with preparatory work incurred before the company went into
administration but which remain unpaid. Such costs may relate to work done either
by the administrator or by another insolvency practitioner. Disclosure of such costs
must be included in the administrator's proposals and should follow the principles and
standards set out in section 7.

Where there is a creditors’ committee, it is for the commitiee to determine whether,
and to what extent, such costs should be approved for payment. If there is no
committee or the committee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does
but the administrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has incurred pre-
administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be
by a decision of creditors through a decision procedure. Where the circumstances
described in paragraph 4.3 apply, the determination may be made by the same
creditors as approve the administrator's remuneration.

The administrator must convene a meeting of the committee or seek a decision of
creditors by a decision procedure for the purposes of approving the payment of pre-
administration costs if requested to do so by ancther insolvency practitioner who has
incured such costs. If there is no determination under these provisions, or if there is
but the administrator or other insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to
be insufficient, the administrator may apply to the court for a determination.

What information should be provided by the administrator?
General principles
The administrator should provide those responsible for approving his remuneration

with sufficient information to enable them to make an informed judgement about the
reascnableness of the administrator's request. The information should be presented



713

7.2

7.21

722

7.3
7.3.1

in a manner which Is transparent, consistent throughout the life of the case and useful
to creditors, while being proportionate to the circumstances of the case.

The administrator should disclose:

+ payments, remuneration and expenses arising from the administration paid to the
administrator or his or her associates;

« any business or personal relationships with parties responsible for approving the
administrator's remuneration or who provide services o the administrator in
respect of the insolvency appointment where the relationship could give rise to a
conflict of interest.

The administrator should inform creditors of their rights under insolvency legistation,
and should advise them how they may access suitable information setting out their
rights within the first communication with them and in each subsequent report.

Where the administrator sub-contracts out wark that could otherwise be carried out by
the administrator or his or her staff, this should be drawn to the attention of creditors
with an explanation of why it is being done.

Key issues

The key issues of concern to those with a financial interest in the level of payments
from the insolvency estate wili commonly be:

o the work the administrator anticipates will be done, and why that work is
necessary;

= the anticipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected to be incurred
in connection with it;

» whether it is anticipated that the work will provide a financial benefit to creditors,
and if so what benefit (or if the work provides no direct financial benefit, but was
required by statute);
the work actually done and why that work was necessary;
the actual costs of the work, including any expenses incurred in connection with
it, as against any estimate provided;

« whether the work has provided a financial benefit to creditors, and if so what
benefit (or if the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was required by
statute).

When providing information about payments, fees and expenses, the administrator
should do so in a way which faciiitates clarity of understanding of these key issues.
Narrative explanations should be provided to support any numerical information
supplied. Where it is practical to do so, the administrator should provide an indication
of the likely return to creditors when seeking approval for the basis of his
remuneration.

When approval for a fixed amount or a percentage basis is sought, the administrator
should explain why the basis requested is expected to produce a fair and reasonable
reflection of the work that the administrator anticipates will be undertaken,

Fee estimates and subsequent reports

When providing a fee estimate, the administrator should supply that information in
sufficient time to facilitate that body making an informed judgement about the
reasonableness of the administrator's requests. The estimate should clearly describe
what activities are anticipated to be conducted in respect of the estimated fee. When
subsequently reporting to creditors, the actual hours and average rate (or rates} of
the costs charged for each activity should be provided for comparison,



7.4

7.4.1

742

9.1.1

Disbursements

Costs met by and reimbursed to the administrator in connection with the
administration will fall into two categories:

» Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties
where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the administration.
Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the
administrator should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same
way as any other expenses.

o Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the
administration but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may
include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the administrator or
their firm, and that can be allocated to the administration on a proper and
reasonable basis. Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same
manner as an office holder's remuneration.

When seeking approval, the administrator should explain, for each category of cost,
the basis on which the charge is being made. If the administrator has obtained
approval for the basis of Category 2 disbursements, that basis may continue to be
used in a sequential appointment where further approval of the basis of remuneration
is not required, or where the administrator is replaced.

The following are not pemissible as disbursements:

a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;

an administration fee or charge additional to the administrator's remuneration;
recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and finance charges.

Exceeding the amount set out in the fees estimate

Remuneration must not exceed the fees estimate without approval by the body which
fixed the original basis of the remuneration. The request for approval must specify ~

o the reason why the administrator has exceeded, or is likely to exceed, the fees
estimate;

« the additional work the administrator has undertaken or proposes to undertake;

« the hourly rate or rates the administrator proposes to charge for each part of that
additional work;

o the time that additional work has taken or the administrator anticipates that work
will take;

o whether the administrator anticipates that it will be necessary to seek further
approval, and

» the reasons it will be necessary to seek further approval,

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator is required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly
intervals. The report must include;

» details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed
at the date of the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it});

s if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except
where it is fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the period of the report);

e if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged during the periods covered by the previous reports,



8.1.2

10,

10.1.1

10.1.2

10.1.2

together with a description of the work done during those periods, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during the period of the report;

» astatement of the expenses incurred by the administrator during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period;

+ where appropriate, a statement -

- the remuneration anticipated to be charged is likely to exceed the fees
estimate or any approval given for remuneration exceeding the estimate;

- the expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred are likely to exceed, or
have exceeded, the details given to the creditors prior to the determination of
the basis of remuneration; and

- the reasons for that excess;

- the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount
approved;

= a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 8.2, and their right to challenge the administrator's remuneration and
expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator
to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) set out in the report. A request must be in writing, and may be
made either by a secured creditor or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 5% in vaiue of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of
the caurt.

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that:

s the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

« disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration, or

¢ the administrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator's refusal to
provide the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the
provision of the information.

Provision of information - additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is —

» the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff
assigned to the case;

+ for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment
to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the
administrator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated

office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.



11

11.2

12

121

13

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration is too high, the basis is
inappropriate, or the expenses incurmred by the administrator are in all the
circumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the
court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors
{including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court. Any such application
must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the administrator's progress
report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in
question is first reported (see paragraph 8.1 above). If the court does not dismiss the
application {which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant
must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least
14 days before the hearing.

if the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant
and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee
is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request that the
amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by seeking a decision of the
creditors by a decision proecedure. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is
inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the
basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate
one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there
is no committee, the administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of
the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more
of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be
paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how
the remuneration payabie should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them
may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is & solicitor and employs his own firn to act on behalf of the
company, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee,
the creditors or the court.

if a new administrator is appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution
or court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement confinues to
have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new administrator until a further
determination, resolution or court order is made.

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the administrator ceases to
act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the
amount was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that
should be paid to the outgoing administrator. The application must be made to the
same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing administrator and the
incoming administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them.



Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested
format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration. However, the
level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality. In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the information provided and its format.

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case. Matters
relevant 1o an overview are:

the complexity of the case;

any exceptional responsibility falling on the administrator;
the administrator’s effectiveness;

the value and nature of the propenty in question.

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon,
and the stage at which it is being provided. An overview might include:

*® & & &

+ an explanation of the nature, and the administrator's own initial assessment, of the
assignment (including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known);

¢ initial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers;

o any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and
cost expended;

* the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy;
the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;
any existing agreement about remuneration;
details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees;

e in a larger case, particulary if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and
managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed;

+ details of work undertaken during the period;
any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for which the administrator
wishes to claim increased remuneration.

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration is or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis,
requests for and reports on remuneration shouid provide:

» An explanation of the administrator's time charging policy, clearly stating the units of
time that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the
assignment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff. There is an
expectation that time will be recorded in units of not greater than 6 minutes.

e A description of work carried out, which might include:

— details of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of time spent for the
period; ,

~ an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out
and the reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to be used,

- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make.

+ Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format.



it is useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of
the time periods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the
circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

Administration and planning
investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate in all cases, and
considerations of proportionality will apply:

» where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the
administrater should, as a minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour
and explain any unusual features of the case;

s where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a
time and charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the
appropriate level of detail (subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

+« where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and
more detailed analysis or explanation will be warranted.



APPENDIX VI

D & I Building Services Limited (In Administration)

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE / VOTING FORM / PROOF OF DEBT



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: D & I Building Services Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 02387627

in the Birmingham District Registry

Case no. 8091 of 2017

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Administrator of the Company, Mark Bowen, of MB insolvency, 11 Roman Way,
Berry Hill, Droitwich, Worcestershire, WRS SA; (telephone number 01905 776 771), who was
appointed by the director of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see overleaf):

L

The approval of the Administrators Statement of Proposals

The establishing of a Creditors’ Committee, if sufficient creditors are willing to be members
of a Committee!

The basis of the Administrators fees

The approval of the Administrators Category 2 disbursements

The approval of the pre-Administration costs

The timing of the Administrators discharge

N

S osw

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All
voting forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be
compieted and returned to the Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: MB Insolvency, 11 Roman Way, Berry Hill, Droitwich, Worcestershire, WR9 9Al
By fax to: 01905 507 596
By emailto:  justinbrown@mb-i.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Uniess the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 12 June 2017

If the Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above [(whether
submitted previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor’s vote will be disregarded. Any
creditor whose debt Is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31{1) of the Rules must
stilt deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving
notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above,

1 Please see the Notice inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business
days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider
the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the
Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: %‘—‘L—* Dated: AU 'O A\ i

Mark Bowen
Administrator




VOTE 8Y CORRESPONDENCE
D & | Building Services Limited (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

*For /
1 That the Administrators Statement of Proposals be approved. .
Against
, That a Creditors’ Committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be *For /
members of a Committee.? Against
3 That the Administrator’s fees be fixed by reference to a set fee of £60,435 *For /
and as a percentage of realisations of the company’s book debts Against
a That the Administrator be authorised to recover all Category 2 disbursements, *For /
calculated on the bases detailed in MB Insolvency's surmmary. Against
5 That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Administrators Proposal *For /
be approved. Against
That the Administrator be discharged from liability in respect of any action
6 undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such *For /
discharge to take effect when the appointment of Administrator ceases to have Against
effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time.
* Piease delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)?

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23,59 on 12 June 2017 by:

Post: MB Insolvency, 11 Roman Way, Berry Hill, Droitwich, Worcestershire, WR9 9AJ

Fax: 01905507596

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to justinbrown@mb-i.co.uk

2 please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions. Please note that, in the event that a Creditors’
Committee is formed, authority to approve decisions 3, 4, 5 and 6 proposed above may be exercised by the Committee.




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

D & [ Building Services Limited (in Administration)

Date of Administration: 4 April 2017

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor {i.e. principal place of
business)

if the Creditor is a registered company:

For UK companies: its registered number

For other companies: the country or territory
in which it is incorporated and the number if
any under which it is registered

The number, if any, under which itis
registered as an overseas company under Part
34 of the Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added

Tax, as at the date of administration, less any £

payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ }/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of
the debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categaries of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 1o, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behaif of the

Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO




APPENDIX VI

D & | Building Services Limited {In Administration)

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

Company Name: D & [ Building Services Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)

Company Number: 02387627
In the Birmingham District Registry
Case no. 8091 of 2017

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is defivered by the Administrator of the Company, Mark Bowen, of MB Insolvency, 11 Roman Way,
Berry Hill, Droitwich, Worcestershire, WR9 9AJ (telephone number 01905 776 771), who was
appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors {which may include themselves) by completing the
section below and returning this Notice to the «LQCASE_APP» by one of the following methods:

By post to: MB Insolvency, 11 Roman Way, Berry Hili, Droitwich, Worcestershire, WRS 9AJ
By fax to: 01905 507 596
By emailto:  justinbrown@mb-i.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless
the contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was

sent.
All nominations must be delivered by: 23:59 on 12 June 2017

Nominations can only be accepted if the Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor’s
eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors’s Committees, go to: R3 website:
https://goo.gt/VRZ78f

Signed: Dated:
Mark Bowen
Administrator




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

D & I Building Services Limited (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor): )

at (address of Creditor): ,

| nominate the following creditor(s} to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee {provide name(s)
and address{es}):

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)?



